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CHAPTER 1

Regulatory Compliance and Safety
Information—Cisco Catalyst Digital
Building Series Switches

* Statement 1004—Installation Instructions, on page 2

* Statement 1006—Chassis Warning for Rack-Mounting and Servicing, on page 2

* Statement 1024—Ground Conductor, on page 3

* Statement 1030—Equipment Installation, on page 3

* Statement 1035—Proximity to Water, on page 3

* Statement 1040—Product Disposal, on page 3

* Statement 1045—Short-Circuit Protection, on page 3

* Statement 1046—Installing or Replacing the Unit, on page 4

* Statement 1047—Overheating Prevention, on page 4

* Statement 1062—Remove Power Before Disconnecting, on page 4

* Statement 1071—Warning Definition, on page 4

» Statement 1072—Shock Hazard from Interconnections, on page 5

» Statement 1073—No User-Serviceable Parts, on page 5

* Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes, on page 5

» Statement 1079—Hot Surface, on page 5

* Statement 1082—Nonhazardous Service Area, on page 6

» Statement 2002—Declaration of Conformity with Regard to the Directives 2006/95/EC and 2004/108/EC,
on page 6

* Statement 8012—CE MARK with Name and Address of EU Authorized Representative, on page 6

* Statement 191—Voluntary Control Council for Interference (VCCI) Class A Warning for Japan, on page
6

* Statement 257—Class A Notice for Taiwan and Other Traditional Chinese Markets, on page 7
* Statement 340—Class A Warning for CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, on page 7

This document uses the following conventions:
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\}

Note Means reader be careful. In this situation, you might perform an action that could result in equipment damage
or loss of data.

A

Warning IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before
you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be
familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided
at the end of each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that
accompanied this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

A

Warning Statements using this symbol are provided for additional information and to comply with
regulatory and customer requirements.

Statement 1004 —Installation Instructions
A

Warning Read the installation instructions before using, installing, or connecting the system to the power
source.

Statement 1006 — Chassis Warning for Rack-Mounting
and Servicing

A

Warning To prevent bodily injury when mounting or servicing this unit in a rack, you must take special
precautions to ensure that the system remains stable. The following guidelines are provided to
ensure your safety:

¢ This unit should be mounted at the bottom of the rack if it is the only unit in the rack.

¢ When mounting this unit in a partially filled rack, load the rack from the bottom to the top
with the heaviest component at the bottom of the rack.

¢ If the rack is provided with stabilizing devices, install the stabilizers before mounting or
servicing the unit in the rack.
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Statement 1024 — Ground Conductor
A

Warning This equipment must be grounded. To reduce the risk of electric shock, never defeat the ground
conductor or operate the equipment in the absence of a suitably installed ground conductor.
Contact the appropriate electrical inspection authority or an electrician if you are uncertain that
suitable grounding is available.

Statement 1030 —Equipment Installation
A

Warning Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service this equipment.

Statement 1035 —Proximity to Water
A

Warning Do not use this product near water, for example, near a bathtub, wash bowl, kitchen sink, laundry
tub, in a wet basement, or near a swimming pool.

Statement 1040 —Product Disposal
A

Warning Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.

Statement 1045 —Short-Circuit Protection
A

Warning This product requires short-circuit (overcurrent) protection to be provided as part of the building
installation. Install only in accordance with national and local wiring regulations.
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Statement 1046 —Installing or Replacing the Unit
A

Warning To reduce risk of electric shock, when installing or replacing the unit, the ground connection must
always be made first and disconnected last.

Statement 1047 — Overheating Prevention
A

Warning To reduce the risk of fire or bodily injury, do not operate the unit in an area that exceeds the
maximum recommended ambient temperature of: 40 degrees C

Statement1062 —RemovePowerBeforeDisconnecting
A

Warning Explosion Hazard—Do not connect or disconnect any connector to of this equipment unless
power has been removed or you have verified that the area is nonhazardous. Secure any external
connections that mate to this equipment by using screws, sliding latches, threaded connectors,
or other means provided with this product.

Statement 1071 —Warning Definition
A

Warning IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Before you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry
and be familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Read the installation instructions
before using, installing, or connecting the system to the power source. Use the statement number
provided at the end of each warning statement to locate its translation in the translated safety
warnings for this device.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Statement1072—-ShockHazardfromInterconnections
A

Warning Voltages that present a shock hazard may exist on Power over Ethernet (PoE) circuits if
interconnections are made using uninsulated exposed metal contacts, conductors, or terminals.
Avoid using such interconnection methods, unless the exposed metal parts are located within a
restricted access location and users and service people who are authorized within the restricted
access location are made aware of the hazard. A restricted access area can be accessed only
through the use of a special tool, lock and key, or other means of security.

Statement 1073 —No User-Serviceable Parts
A

Warning There are no serviceable parts inside. To avoid risk of electric shock, do not open.

Statement 1074 —Comply with Local and National
Electrical Codes

A

Warning To reduce risk of electric shock or fire, installation of the equipment must comply with local and
national electrical codes.

Statement 1079 —Hot Surface
A

Warning This icon is a hot surface warning. Use precaution when working near the hot surface.
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Statement 1082 —Nonhazardous Service Area
A

Warning Explosion hazard—The area must be known to be nonhazardous before installing, servicing, or
replacing the unit.

Statement 2002 —Declaration of Conformity with
Regard to the Directives 2006/95/EC and 2004/108/EC

This equipment complies with the essential requirements and other provisions of Directives 2006/95/EC and
2004/108/EC. For more information, see the Declaration of Conformity.

Statement 8012—CE MARK with Name and Address
of EU Authorized Representative

ELl Burhonzed Represertiive:
Edgard Wangeel
Cizco Bystems Belgium

[ Kleetlaan 84 B
B 1831 Diesg=m ]
Belgium 3

Statement 191 —Voluntary Control Council for
Interference (VCCI) Class A Warning for Japan

A

Warning This is a Class A product based on the standard of the VCCI Council. If this equipment is used in
a domestic environment, radio interference may occur, in which case, you may be required to
take corrective actions.
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Statement 257 —Class A Notice for Taiwan and Other
Traditional Chinese Markets

A

Warning This is a Class A information product. When used in residential environment, it may cause radio
frequency interference. Under such circumstances, you may be requested to take appropriate
countermeasures.

Statement 340—Class A Warning for
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032

A

Warning This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference
in which case you may be required to take adequate measures.
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NHdpopmaunsa o besonacHOCTn n
cobnogeHnn HopMaTUBHbIX
TpeboBaHun—Cisco Catalyst Digital
Building Series Switches

» 3aaBneHue 1071. OnpegeneHve npeaynpexaeHnia, Ha ctpaHuue 14
» 3aaBneHue 1046. YcTaHOBKa U 3aMeHa YCTPOKWCTBA, Ha CTpaHuue 15
* 3aaBneHue 1062—CHMMUTE HaNpsbkeHWe nepen pasbeguHEeHNEM, Ha cTpaHuue 15

« 3asBneHue 1072—0OnacHOCTb NOPaXXEeHNHA ANEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM OT COEQUHEHUIA, HA CTpaH1LEe
15

» 3asBneHne 1045—3awmTa OT KOPOTKOro 3amblKaHua , Ha CTpaHuue 15
« 3asBneHue 1035—bnun3ocTb BoAbIl, Ha cTpaHuue 16
* Statement 1082—30Ha Ge3onacHown akcnnyataumu, Ha cTpaHuue 16

« 3asBneHue 1006. MpeaynpexaeHre 0 MOHTAXE B CTOVKY 1 06CNyXMBaHMIO KOpryca, Ha CTpaHuLe
16

« 3asBneHue 1079—I opsiyas NOBEPXHOCTb, Ha cTpaHuue 17

+ 3asgBneHuve 1040—YTunusaymnsa npoayKToB , Ha CTpaHuue 17

» 3asBneHue 1047— lNpepoTBpalyeHne neperpesa, Ha cTpaHuue 17

« 3asBneHne 1004—YcTaHoBKa NPONHCTPYKTUPOBAHHBIM CMELMANMCTOM, Ha cTpaHuue 17

+ 3asBneHue 1024. NpoBog 3a3emneHus, Ha cTpaHuue 18

« 3aaBsneHue 1030. YcTaHoBKa obopyaoBaHus, Ha cTpaHuue 18

- 3asBneHue 1073— OTcyTCTBUE AeTanen, obcnyxmBaembix NoNb30BaTeNeM, Ha cTpaHule 18

« 3asgBneHuve 1074. CobnogeHne MeCTHbIX U HaLWOHarbHbIX ANIEKTPOTEXHNYECKUX MPaBUI U
HOpM, Ha cTpaHuue 18

- 3aseneHue 340—Knacc npegynpexaexuns ans CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032 , Ha cTpaHuLe
19

B gaHHoW ny6nukauum ncnonb3yloTcs criegyroLlme ycrnoBHble 0603Ha4YeHuns:
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\}

Mpumeuanne OGO3HAYaET, YTO YMTATENIO CrieayeT ObiTb OCTOPOXKHBIM. OTO 3HAYUT, YTO NOSIb30BaTENlb MOXET
COBEPLUMTb AEWCTBMS, KOTOPbIE MOTYT NPUBECTY K NMOBPEXAEHUI0 060PYA0BaHNS UK NOTEPE AaHHbIX.

A

Mpepynpexaenne  BAXXHBIE MHCTPYKUWK MO TEXHWKE BE3OMACHOCTU

OTOT CMMBOJ1 0O3HAYaeT ONacHOCTb. [onb3oBaTenb HAXOAUTCS B CUTYaLUMK, KOTopasi MOXET HaHecTu
Bpen 340poBbIo. [epen TemM Kak HayaTtb paboTy ¢ nobbiM 060pyAOBaHMEM, NONb30BATENb AOMMKEH
Y3HaTb O pUCKaX, CBA3aHHbIX C 3JIEKTPOCXeMaMU, a TakKe NO3HAKOMUTBLCA CO CTaHOAPTHbIMWU NpakTukamm
npenoTBpaLLeHns HecHacTHbIX cryvaeB. C NOMOLLBIO HOMepa 3aABIEHMS B KOHLE NpeaynpexaeHns
6e30nacHOCTU MOXHO YCTaHOBUTL €ro NepeBo B JOKYMEHTE C NepeBeaeHHbIMU NpeaynpexaeHnsamm
Ge3onacHOCTH, KOTOPbI BXOAWUT B KOMMIEKT NOCTaBKW AAaHHOrO YCTPOCTBa.

COXPAHUTE 3TV MHCTPYKLINA

A

MpenynpexaeHve  3asBneHusi, B KOTOPbIX UCNOJIb3yeTCA JaHHbIN cMMmBOn, npeaocTaBNATCA B Ka4ecTBe OOMNONHUTENbHON
I/lH(bOpMaLI,VII/l M COOTBETCTBYHOT HOPMAaTUBHbLIM Tpe6OBaHVIF|M n Tpe6OBaHVIF|M 3aKa34uKoB.

3assneHne 1071. OnpeaeneHne npenynpexaeHnin
A

Mpepynpexaenne  BAXXHBIE MHCTPYKLUWK MO TEXHWKE BE3OMACHOCTU

3TOT cMMBON 03HaYaeT onacHoCTb. Nonb3oBaTerb HAXOAUTCSA B CUTyaLMK, KOrAa MOXET GbiTb HAHECEH
Bpen 340poBbo. Mpexae Yem HaumHaTb paboTy ¢ NobbiM 060pyaOBaHMEM, NONB30BaTENb AOMKEH
Y3HaTb 00 onacHocTsAX paGOTbI C aneKkTpunyecknMmu uendamm, a Takke 03HaKOMUTbLCA CO CTaHAAPTHbIMU
npreMamv npegoTBpaLleHns HecHacTHbIX cryvaes. 1o Homepy 3asiBNeHns B KOHUE NpeaynpexaeHns
MOXHO HaliTV ero NepeBof B JOKYMEHTE C NepeBeAeHHbIMU NpeaynpexaeHUs MU o CO6MoaeHNN TEXHUKN
Ge30nacHOCTH, KOTOPbIN BXOAWUT B KOMMMEKT NOCTaBKuU AAaHHOMO YCTPOICTBA.

COXPAHUTE 3TV MHCTPYKLNW
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3assneHue 1046. YcTaHoBKa 1 3aMmeHa yCTpOUCTBa
A

MpepynpexaeHne Bo nsbexaHue PUCKa NopaXeHnsa 3N1eKTPU4YEeCKMM TOKOM MNMpu YCTaHOBKE UIN 3aMeHe yCTpOI;ICTBa
3asemMndLlee coeanHeHne OOJMKHO BCcerga nogcoeanHATbCA B NepByto ovepenb U OTCOEAUHATLCA B
nocnegHioto.

3assneHne 1062 — CHMMNTE Hanps>KeHne nepen
pasbeanHeHneMm

A

MpenynpexaeHne  Yrposa B3pbiBal He nogkntoyaiite u He OTKMOYaiTe kabenu K pabemam gaHHOro 060pyaoBaHUs, ecnu
NCTOYHMK MUTaHWS HE OTCOEAMHEH UIN OHO He HaxoauTcs B 6e3onacHol 3oHe. ObecneybTe HaAEeXHOCTb
BHELLUHMX NOAKMHOYEHN 060PYA0BaHMSA C MOMOLLIbIO BUHTOB, KPbILLEK-3aLLENOK, Pe3b00BbIX COEANHUTENEN
Wnu Apyrux cpeacTs, NpeaoCTaBreHHbIX C NPOAYKTOM.

3asaBreHne1072 — OnacHOCTbMOPaAXXEHNSAINTEKTPUYECKUM
TOKOM OT COeaUHEHUN

A

MpeaynpexaeHne  OnacHble HaNpsKeHUs MOryT NPUCYTCTBOBaTL B LEnsx nepegayn nutaHus no kabento Ethernet (PoE),
€CNK CoeAMHEHNS! NPOU3BOAATCS HEM3ONMPOBAHHBIMU METaNIMYECKUMMN KOHTaKTamu, NpoBoAaMu U
Knemmamu. M3GeraiiTe NCNONb30BaHWS COEAMHEHWI, cOoeNaHHbIX TakuM crnocoboM, 3a UCKIMHOYEHNEM
crnyyaeB, koraa OTKpbITble MeTannMyeckue aeTany pacrnosaraloTcs B 30He orpaHU4eHHOro JocTyna, a
nonb3oBaTeny 1 oGCnyXMBatoLWMiA NepcoHarn, MMetoLLe JOCTYN B Takyto 30HY, OCBEAOMIIEHbI 06
onacHoCTU. B 30HY ¢ orpaHWYeHHbIM JOCTYNOM MOXHO MONAacTb TOMbKO C MOMOLLBH0 CneLluanbHoro
WHCTPYMEHTa, 3aMKa 1 KItoya Unm Apyrux cpeacTs obecrneyeHuns: oxpaHsi.

3asBrieHne 1045 —3awinta OT KOPOTKOro 3amMblKaHUS
A

Mpegynpexaexne  [1ns MCNonb3oBaHWsA 3TOro Npodykta TpebyloTcs cpeacTBa 3aLuThbl OT KOPOTKOro 3aMblkaHust (neperpysku
Mo TOKy), NpeayCMOTPEHHbIE B CUCTEME 3NEKTPOCHaBXeHMs 30aHus. MOHTaX AOMKeH OCYLLeCTBNSATLCA
TONbKO B COOTBETCTBUW C FOCYAAPCTBEHHBIMU U MECTHBIMUW NPaBUIIaMy 3NEKTPOMOHTaXKHbBIX paboT.
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3aasneHune 1035 —bnun3ocTtb BoAbI
A

MpenynpexaeHne He skcnnyaTupyiiTe gaHHOE U3aenune pSAoM C UCTOYHUKaMM BOAbl, HANpUMep, PSAOM C BaHHOW KOMHATOW,
npayYeyvyHon, KyXOHHOM PaKOBUHOW UM XMMYUCTKOW, BO BMI@XXHOM noAgare unm nobnusoctu ot 6acceniHa.

Statement 1082 —30oHa 6e3onacHou akcnnyaTaunm
A

MpenynpexaeHve  Yrposa B3pbia! Yoegutech B 6€30MacHOCTU 3TOM 30HbI Nepes MOHTaXoM, 06CInyXKMBaHNEM U 3aMEHO
6noka.

3assrnenne 1006. [NpeaynpexgeHme 0 MOHTaXe B CTOUKY
n 0bCIyXXnBaHMIO Kopnyca

A

MpenynpexaeHne  [na npefoTBpaLLeHusl TPAaBM NPy MOHTaXXe Ui 06CMy>K1BaHNM 3TOro YCTPOWCTBA B CTOVKE HEOOXOAMMO
NPUHATL 0COObIE MepbI MPEOCTOPOXHOCTH, 0becneynBatoLne yCTOMYMBOCTb cuctemsl. Cobnogante
NpUBELEHHbIE HUXE MHCTPYKUMK No obecneyeHmnio 6e30nacHoOCTy.

* Ecnn 310 eQMHCTBEHHOE YCTPONCTBO B CTOMKE, ero crneayeT YCTaHOBUTbL B CaMOW HUXKHEN YacTu
CTOWKW.

¢ [Tpy yCTaHOBKE 3TOr0 yCTPONCTBA B YaCTUYHO 3arnofIHEHHOW CTOMKE 3arpykanTe CTONKY CHU3Y BBEPX,
yCTaHaBNnBas camble TsHKESble KOMMNOHEHTbI B HUXKHEW YacTU CTOWKM.

¢ Ecnun cTonka OCHalleHa I'IpMCﬂOCO6ﬂeHVIF|MI/1 Ana noBbllIeHnA yCTOIZ‘-II/IBOCTI/I, yCTaHaBﬂMBaVITe nx
nepen Ha4vanom MOHTaXa unum OGCJ‘Iy)KI/IBaHI/Iﬂ yCTpOVICTBa B CTOWKE.
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3assrieHne 1079 —I[ ops4as NOBEPXHOCTb
A

MpeaynpexaeHne [opsvas noBepxHocTb. CobntofaiTe Bce HEOOXoAMMbIE MepPbI NPeAOCTOPOXHOCTU Npu paboTe BOM3M
ropsiuvx NoOBEpPXHOCTEN.

3asereHne 1040 —YTunmnsaymsa npoaykros
A

MpenynpexaeHve  YTunusauusi aHHOro NPoAyKTa AOMKHA NPOBOANTLCSA B COOTBETCTBMM CO BCEMU rOCYAapCTBEHHbLIMU
3aKkoHamMu 1 HopMmamu.

3asasneHne 1047 — lNpegoTBpalleHne neperpesa
A

Mpeaynpexaenve  [1ns NpeQoTBpaLLEHNs pycka NoXapa Uiu TenecHbIX TPaBM He SKCMnyaTupyiiTe B 30He, rae Temneparypa
OKpYy>KaloLLeli cpeabl NpeBbIllaeT MakcMmaribHoe pekoMeHayemoe 3HadeHue, pasHoe: 40 °C

3assneHne 1004 —YcTtaHoBKa MPOUHCTPYKTUPOBAHHbIM
cneymanmcTom

A

MpeaynpexaeHve I'IpquTaVlTe MHCTPYKUMK NO YCTAaHOBKE nepen noaKnnyYeHnem CUCTeMbl K UCTOYHUKY NUTaHUA.
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3assrieHne 1024. [NpoBof 3a3eMieHns
A

MpegynpexaeHne  3To 06opyaoBaHME AOMKHO ObITh 3a3emneHo. Bo nsbexaHue pyucka nopaxeHust aNeKTpUYeckrM TOKOM
He JonycKaliTe NoOBPeXaeH!s NPOBOAa 3a3eMIIeHUs U He SKCNyaTupyiiTe o6opyaoBaHus 6e3 NpaBuiibHO
MOAKIMHOYEHHOTO NPOBOAa 3a3emMrieHust. Mpy BO3HUKHOBEHMM COMHEHWIA MO NMoBoAY 3a3eMreHunst oGpaTuTech
B COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA OpraH Mo KOHTPOIO 3MEKTPOOGOPYAOBaHUS UMK K 3NEKTPUKY.

3assneHne 1030. YctaHoBKka 0b6opyanoBaHus
A

MpegynpexaeHnwe  YcTaHOBKY, PEMOHT U 06CNyXXMBaHWe AaHHOro 060pyaOBaHUSI MOXET BbIMOMHATb TOMNBKO CreumansHO
00YyYeHHBI U KBanUULUPOBaHHbI NepcoHar.

3asasneHne1073 —OTcyTcTBMeaeTaneun,0bcnyxmsaemMblx
nonb3oBaTesiem

A

MpenynpexaeHve  BHYTpu HET peMOHTOMNPUroaHbIX AeTanen. He oTkpbiBaTh BO n3bexaHue yaapa TOKOM.

3assneHne 1074. CobniogeHne MeCTHbIX MHALUMOHAaNbHbIX
9NEKTPOTEXHNYECKUX NpaBuU U HOPM

A

Mpeaoynpexageune Bo nsbexaHue PUCKa NnopaxXeHnsa 3N1eKTpU4eCKMM TOKOM U BO3ropaHmna yCTaHOBKa O60pyLI,OBaHI/Iﬂ
AOJKHa Npon3BoanTbCA B COOTBETCTBUN C MECTHbIMU N HAaLUOHalTbHbIMU 3NTEKTPOTEXHNYECKUMU
npasunamMmm n Hopmamu.
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3aserneHne 340—Knacc npeaynpexageHma gns
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032
A

Mpepynpexaenne  3JTo Knacc npoaykTa. B goMalluHux yCnoBusix 9To Usfenune MoxXeT Bbi3biBaTb PaAMONOMEXM, B 3TOM
crny4ae nonb3oBaTenb MOXeT GbiTb 06513aH NPUHATL COOTBETCTBYIOLLINE Mepbl.
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Saadosten noudattaminen ja
turvallisuustiedot—Cisco Catalyst Digital
Building Series Switches

* [Imoitus 1071—Varoitukset, sivulla 22

e [lmoitus 1046—Laitteen asentaminen tai korvaaminen, sivulla 22

* [Imoitus 1062—Katkaise virta ennen irrottamista, sivulla 23

* [Imoitus 1072—Sé&hkoiskuvaara sisdisistd kytkennoista, sivulla 23

* [lmoitus 1045—Oikosulkusuojaus, sivulla 23

* [lmoitus 1035—Kaytt6 veden ldhelld, sivulla 23

* [Imoitus 1082—Vaaraton kiyttoalue, sivulla 23

« [Imoitus 1006—Varoitus laitteen asentamisesta telineeseen tai huoltamisesta telineessé, sivulla 24
* [Imoitus 1079—Kuuma pinta, sivulla 24

¢ [lmoitus 1040—Tuotteen hivittdminen, sivulla 24

* IImoitus 1047—Ylikuumenemisen estiminen, sivulla 24

¢ [Imoitus 1004—Asennusohjeet, sivulla 25

* [lmoitus 1024—Maajohdin, sivulla 25

* [lmoitus 1030—Laitteen asentaminen, sivulla 25

* [Imoitus 1073—FEi kéyttdjan huollettavia osia, sivulla 25

* [Imoitus 1074—Noudata paikallisia ja kansallisia sdhkoturvallisuusméérayksia, sivulla 25
* [Imoitus 340—Luokan A varoitus CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032:1le, sivulla 26

Téssé asiakirjassa kdytetddn seuraavia kaytantoja:

\}

Huomautus Tarkoittaa, ettd lukijan on oltava huolellinen. Tassi tilanteessa saatat tehdd jotakin, joka voi aiheuttaa laitteen
vaurioitumisen tai tietojen katoamisen.
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Varoitus

A

TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tama varoitussymboli tarkoittaa vaaraa. Olet tilanteessa, josta voi aiheutua henkilévahinko.
Ennen kuin kaytat mitaan laitteita, sinun on oltava selvilla sahkovirtapiireihin liittyvista vaaroista
ja onnettomuuksien ehkaisyn peruskaytannoista. Kayta kunkin varoituksen jaljessa olevaa
lausunnon numeroa sen kdaanndksen etsimiseen kaannetyista turvallisuusvaroituksista, jotka
toimitettiin taman laitteen mukana.

SAASTA NAMA OHJEET

Varoitus

Talla symbolilla varustetut lausunnot sisaltavat lisatietoja, jotka helpottavat saadosten ja
asiakasvaatimusten noudattamista.

limoitus 1071 — Varoitukset

A

Varoitus

TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tama varoitusmerkki merkitsee vaaraa. Tilanne voi aiheuttaa ruumiillisia vammoja. Ennen kuin
kasittelet laitteistoa, huomioi sahkopiirien kasittelemiseen liittyvat riskit ja tutustu
onnettomuuksien yleisiin ehkéaisytapoihin. Turvallisuusvaroitusten kdannokset loytyvat laitteen
mukana toimitettujen kaannettyjen turvallisuusvaroitusten joukosta varoitusten lopussa nakyvien
lausuntonumeroiden avulla.

SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET

limoitus 1046 — Laitteen asentaminen tai korvaaminen

A

Varoitus

Sahkoiskuvaaran ehkaisemiseksi maadoituskytkenta on aina kytkettava kiinni ensimmaisena ja
kytkettava irti viimeisena, kun yksikkoé asennetaan tai vaihdetaan.

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches



| Saadosten noudattaminen ja turvallisuustiedot—Cisco Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches

limoitus 1062 — Katkaise virta ennen irrottamista
A

Varoitus Rajahdysvaara - ala yhdista tai kytke irti mitaan taman laitteen liittimia ellei virtaa ole kytketty
pois paalta tai alue on vahvistettu vaarattomaksi. Kiinnita kaikki tahan laitteisiin yhdistettava
ulkoiset liittimet ruuveilla, liukusalvoilla, kierreliittimilla tai muilla tuotteen mukana toimitetuilla
kiinnitysmekanismeilla.

Osien korvaaminen voi heikentaa luokan I, ryhman 2 (Class |, Division 2) mukaista sopivuutta.

limoitus1072 —Sahkoiskuvaarasisaisistakytkennoista
A

Varoitus  Sisaisissa Ethernet (PoE) -virtapiireissa voi olla sahkoéiskun vaaran aiheuttavia jannitteita, jos
kytkent6ihin kaytetaan eristamattomia paljaita metalliliittimia tai -johtimia. Valta tallaisia
kytkentéja, elleivat paljaat metalliosat ole rajatussa paikassa. llmoita valtuutetuille kayttéjille ja
huoltohenkil6ille vaarasta. Rajattuun alueeseen paasee kasiksi ainoastaan erityistyokalua, lukkoa
ja avainta tai muuta turvallista menetelmaa kayttamalla.

limoitus 1045 —Oikosulkusuojaus
A

Varoitus Tama tuote vaatii suojauksen oikosulkuja (ylivirtaa) vastaan osana asennusta rakennukseen.
Asenna ainoastaan kansallisten ja paikallisten johdotussaannésten mukaisesti.

limoitus 1035 —Kaytto veden lahella
A

Varoitus  Ala kayta tata tuotetta veden laheisyydessa, esimerkiksi lahella kylpyammetta, kasienpesuallasta,
keittion pesuallasta tai pyykinpesuallasta, kosteassa kellarissa tai lahella uima-allasta.

limoitus 1082 —Vaaraton kayttoalue
A

Varoitus Réjahdysvaara - Alue on todettava vaarattomaksi ennen yksikon asennusta, huoltoa tai vaihtamista.
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Iimoitus 1006 — Varoitus laitteen asentamisesta
telineeseen tai huoltamisesta telineessa

A

Varoitus  Kun laite asetetaan telineeseen tai huolletaan sen ollessa telineessa, on noudatettava erityisia
varotoimia jarjestelman vakavuuden sailyttamiseksi, jotta valtytaan loukkaantumiselta. Noudata
seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita:

¢ Jos telineessa ei ole muita laitteita, aseta laite telineen alaosaan.

¢ Jos laite asetetaan osaksi taytettyyn telineeseen, aloita kuormittaminen sen alaosasta kaikkein
raskaimmalla esineella ja siirry sitten sen ylaosaan.

¢ Jos telinetta varten on vakaimet, asenna ne ennen laitteen asettamista telineeseen tai sen
huoltamista siina.

limoitus 1079 —Kuuma pinta
A

Varoitus Kuuma pinta. Ole varovainen kuuman pinnan ldahella tydskenneltéessa.

limoitus 1040 —Tuotteen havittaminen
A

Varoitus Tama tuote on havitettava kansallisten lakien ja maaraysten mukaisesti.

limoitus 1047 —Ylikuumenemisen estaminen
A

Varoitus Tulipalovaaran ja henkilovahinkojen valttamiseksi ala kayta tuotetta alueella, joilla lampétila
ylittaa suositellun ympariston enimmaislampotilan:
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limoitus 1004 — Asennusohjeet
A

Varoitus Lue asennusohjeet ennen kdyttamista, asentamista tai jarjestelman liittdmista virtaldhteeseen.

limoitus 1024 —Maajohdin
A

Varoitus Tama laite on maadoitettava. Sahkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran ehkaisemiseksi maadoitusjohdinta ei
saa missaan tapauksessa ohittaa eika laitetta saa kayttaa ilman asianmukaisesti asennettua
maadoitusjohdinta. Jos et ole varma maadoituksen soveltuvuudesta, ota yhteytta asianmukaiseen
sahkodasennusten tarkistusviranomaiseen tai sahkéasentajaan.

limoitus 1030 —Laitteen asentaminen
A

Varoitus Taman laitteen saa asentaa, vaihtaa tai huoltaa ainoastaan koulutettu ja laitteen tunteva
henkilokunta.

limoitus 1073 —Ei kayttajan huollettavia osia
A

Varoitus Sisalla ei ole huollettavia osia. Valttaaksesi sahkoiskuvaaran ala avaa.

limoitus 1074 —Noudata paikallisia ja kansallisia
sahkoturvallisuusmaarayksia

A

Varoitus Sahkoisku- ja tulipalovaaran ehkaisemiseksi laite on asennettava paikallisten ja kansallisten
sahkésdaannosten mukaisesti.
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limoitus 340—Luokan A varoitus
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032:lle

A

Varoitus Tama on A-luokan tuote. Kotona kaytettyna tama tuote voi aiheuttaa radiotaajuushairiéita, jolloin
kayttajan tulisi ryhtya vaadittaviin toimenpiteisiin hairididen ehkaisemiseksi.
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A szabalyozasnak valo megfelelésre és a
biztonsagra vonatkozo
informacidok—Cisco Catalyst Digital
Building Series Switches

* Nyilatkozat 1071—Figyelmeztetési definicid, a(z) 28. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1046—Az egység lizembe helyezése, illetve cseréje, a(z) 28. oldalon
» Nyilatkozat 1062—Aramellatas lekapcsolasa a levalasztas elétt, a(z) 29. oldalon
* Nyilatkozat 1072—Csatolasokbdl szarmazo6 aramiitési kockazat, a(z) 29. oldalon
* Nyilatkozat 1045—Ré&vidzarlat elleni védelem, a(z) 29. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1035—Viz kozelsége, a(z) 29. oldalon

* Statement 1082—Nonhazardous Service Area, a(z) 30. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1006—Hazon valo racsos rogzitésre és szervizelésre vonatkozo figyelmeztetés , a(z) 30.
oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1079—Forr¢ feliilet, a(z) 30. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1040—Hulladékkezelés, a(z) 30. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1047—A tilmelegedés megeldzése, a(z) 31. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1004—Telepitési utmutato, a(z) 31. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1024—Fdldeldvezeték, a(z) 31. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1030—Berendezés iizembe helyezése, a(z) 31. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 1073—Nem tartalmaz a felhasznalo altal javithato alkatrészeket., a(z) 31. oldalon
* Nyilatkozat 1074—A helyi és az orszagos elektrotechnikai eléirasok betartasa, a(z) 32. oldalon

* Nyilatkozat 340—Osztaly A Figyelmeztetések CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032-re, a(z) 32.
oldalon

Ez a dokumentum a kovetkezd jeldlési rendszert haszndlja:

N

Megjegyzés Jelentése: ,.figyeljen a kdvetkezbkre”. Az érintett helyzetekben eléfordulhat, hogy bizonyos miiveletek
végrehajtasa esetén karosodhat a berendezés, vagy adatok veszhetnek el.
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A

Figyelmeztetés

A

FONTOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Ez a figyelmeztetd szimbdlum veszélyt jelez. Az adott helyzet személyi sériiléshez vezethet.
Miel6tt barmely berendezésen munkat végezne, legyen figyelemmel az elektromos aramkorok
okozta kockazatokra, és ismerkedjen meg a szokasos balesetvédelmi eljarasokkal. Az egyes
figyelmeztetések végén szerepld figyelmeztetésazonosit6 segitségével megtalalhatja az adott
figyelmeztetés forditasat az eszk6zh6z mellékelt magyar nyelv(i biztonsagi figyelmeztetések
kozott.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASITASOKAT

Figyelmeztetés

Az ezzel a szimbolummal jelolt figyelmeztetések tovabbi informaciot nydjtanak, illetve a torvényi
és fogyasztoi kovetelményeknek valé megfelelés érdekében keriiltek feltiintetésre.

Nyilatkozat 1071 —Figyelmeztetési definicio

A

Figyelmeztetés

"FONTOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Ez a figyelmeztetd szimbolum veszélyt jelez. Az adott helyzet személyi sériiléshez vezethet.
Miel6tt barmely berendezésen munkat végezne, legyen figyelemmel az elektromos aramkorék
okozta kockazatokra, és ismerkedjen meg a szokasos balesetvédelmi eljarasokkal. Az egyes
figyelmeztetések végén szerepld figyelmeztetésazonosito segitségével megtalalhatja az adott
figyelmeztetés forditasat az eszk6zh6z mellékelt magyar nyelv(i biztonsagi figyelmeztetések
kozott. Megjegyzés: Orizze meg ezeket az utasitasokat. Megjegyzés: Ez a dokumentacié ahhoz
az Gizembe helyezési utmutatéhoz kapcsolodik, amely a termékhez mellékelve érkezett. Tovabbi
tudnival6k a mellékelt Uzembe helyezési utmutatéban (Installation Guide), Konfiguracios
utmutatoban (Configuration Guide) vagy mas dokumentumban talalhatok.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASITASOKAT"

Nyilatkozat 1046 — Az egység tzembe helyezése,
illetve cseréje

A

Figyelmeztetés

Az aramiités veszélyének csokkentése érdekében a késziilék izembe helyezése vagy kicserélése
kozben mindig a foldelés vezetékeét kell elsbként csatlakoztatni, és azt kell utolsoként levalasztani.

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches



| A szabalyozasnak valé megfelelésre és a biztonsagra vonatkozé informaciék—Cisco Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches

Nyilatkozat 1062 —Aramellatas lekapcsolasa a
levalasztas elott
A

Figyelmeztetés Robbanasveszély — Csak akkor csatlakoztassa vagy valassza le a késziilék sajat csatlakozoit, ha
a készulék nincs fesziiltség alatt, vagy meggy6z6dott rola, hogy a terillet nem veszélyes. A
készilékhez csatlakozé kiils6 elemeket csavarokkal, kapcsokkal, menetes csatlakozékkal vagy a
készilékhez mellékelt mas eszk6zokkel csatlakoztassa.

Nyilatkozat 1072 — Csatolasokbodl szarmazé aramutési
kockazat
A

Figyelmeztetés Aramiités kockazatat hordozo fesziiltség lehet a PoE (Power over Ethernet) aramkorokben, ha
szigetelés nélkiili fémérintkezdkkel, vezetékekkel vagy csatlakozékkal megvalésitott csatolasok
vannak jelen. Keriilje az ilyen csatolasi megoldasok alkalmazasat, hacsak nincsenek a szabad
fémrészek elzart teriileten, tovabba a hozzaférésre jogosult felhasznaloknak és
szervizszakembereknek tisztaban kell lennitik a veszélyhelyzettel. Az elzart teriilet kizardlag
specialis eszkoz, illetve zar és kulcs birtokaban, vagy egyéb biztonsagi megoldason keresztiil
elérhetd térrész.

Nyilatkozat 1045 —Rovidzarlat elleni védelem
A

Figyelmeztetés Jelen termék esetében kotelezé rovidzarlat (tularam) elleni védelmet alkalmazni, amelyet az
épiilet kabelezésének részekeént kell biztositani. Csakis az orszagos és a helyi vezetékezési
szabalyozasoknak megfelel6 modon végezze az iizembe helyezést.

Nyilatkozat 1035—Viz kozelsége
A

Figyelmeztetés Ne hasznalja a késziiléket viz kozelében, példaul firdékad, mosdd, konyhai mosogaté mellett,
nyirkos pincében vagy uszomedencéhez kozel.
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Statement 1082 —Nonhazardous Service Area
A

Figyelmeztetés Explosion Hazard - The area must be known to be nonhazardous before installing, servicing, or
replacing the unit.

Nyilatkozat 1006 —Hazon vald racsos rogzitésre és
szervizelésre vonatkozo figyelmeztetés
A

Figyelmeztetés Az egység racson torténé rogzitése, illetve szervizelése soran bekovetkez6 személyi sériilések
elkerilése érdekében kiilonleges ovintézkedéseket kell tennie a rendszer stabilitasanak
megdrzéséhez. A kovetkezs iranymutatasok az On biztonsagat szolgaljak:

Az egységet a legalso helyre kell szerelni, ha nincs masik egység a racson.

Ha az egységet részlegesen feltoltott racsra szereli, alulrol folfelé haladva toltse fel a racsot ugy,
hogy a legnehezebb egység keriiljon legalulra.

Ha stabilizalo eszk6z0k is tartoznak a racshoz, szerelje fel a stabilizatorokat az egység beszerelése,
illetve szervizelése el6tt.

Nyilatkozat 1079 —Forro felulet
A

Figyelmeztetés Forro feliilet. Legyen koriiltekintd, amikor a forro feliilet kozelében végez munkat.

Nyilatkozat 1040 —Hulladékkezelés
A

Figyelmeztetés Eletciklusanak végén a terméket a hatalyos nemzeti hulladékkezelési torvények és szabalyozasok
betartasaval kell elhelyezni.
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Nyilatkozat 1047 — A tulmelegedés megelbzése
A

Figyelmeztetés A t(iz vagy a személyi sérilés veszélyének csokkentése érdekében ne iizemeltesse olyan teriileten,
ahol a hdmérséklet meghaladja a maximalis ajanlott kérnyezeti h&mérsékletet: 40 °C

Nyilatkozat 1004 — Telepitési utmutato
A

Figyelmeztetés Olvassa el a telepitési utmutatot, miel6tt hasznalna, telepitené vagy csatlakoztatna a rendszert
az aramforrashoz.

Nyilatkozat 1024 —Foldel6vezeték
A

Figyelmeztetés A berendezés csak védofoldeléssel miikodtethetd. Az aramiités veszélyének csokkentése érdekében
soha ne méretezze alul a foldvezetéket, tovabba ne iizemeltesse a berendezést megfelel6en
telepitett véddéfoldelés nélkiil. Ha nem biztos benne, hogy megfeleld foldelés all rendelkezésre,
forduljon a helyi elektromos hatésagokhoz vagy egy villanyszerel6hoz.

Nyilatkozat 1030 —Berendezés iizembe helyezése
A

Figyelmeztetés A berendezést csak szakképzett személy helyezheti izembe, cserélheti ki és javithatja.

Nyilatkozat 1073 —Nem tartalmaz a felhasznalé altal
javithato alkatrészeket.

A

Figyelmeztetés A késziilékben nincsenek javithato alkatrészek. Az aramiités elkeriilése érdekében ne nyissa ki.
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Nyilatkozat 1074 — A helyi és az orszagos
elektrotechnikai eldirasok betartasa
A

Figyelmeztetés Az aramiités- vagy tlizveszély cs6kkentése érdekében a berendezés (izembe helyezése soran be
kell tartani a helyi és az adott orszagban érvényes elektromos elSirasokat.

Nyilatkozat 340—Osztaly A Figyelmeztetések
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032-re

A

Figyelmeztetés Ez egy A osztalyua termék. Egy lakasban a termék radio interferenciat okozhat, amely esetben a
felhasznalonak meg kell tennie a megfelel$ intézkedéseket.
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Warning Definition—Statement 1071
A

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS Warning

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before
you work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be
familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided
at the end of each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that
.accompanied this device

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Installing or Replacing the Unit—Statement 1046
A

To reduce risk of electric shock, when installing or replacing the unit, the ground connection must Warning
.always be made first and disconnected last

Short-Circuit Protection —Statement 1045
A

This product requires short-circuit (overcurrent) protection to be provided as part of the building Warning
.installation. Install only in accordance with national and local wiring regulations
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Chassis Warning for Rack-Mounting—Statement 1006
and Servicing

A

To prevent bodily injury when mounting or servicing this unit in a rack, you must take special Warning
precautions to ensure that the system remains stable. The following guidelines are provided to
:ensure your safety

.This unit should be mounted at the bottom of the rack if it is the only unit in the rack ¢

When mounting this unit in a partially filled rack, load the rack from the bottom to the top ¢
.with the heaviest component at the bottom of the rack

If the rack is provided with stabilizing devices, install the stabilizers before mounting or ¢
.servicing the unit in the rack

Al ghw—1079 ok
A

ASAL bl e AL Jeadl die JAa) F 68 cALw s pdad

Product Disposal—Statement 1040
A

.Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations Warning

Bl 3 30 jall aia—1047 Ol
A
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Installation Instructions —Statement 1004
A

Read the installation instructions before using, installing or connecting the system to the power Warning
.source

Ground Conductor—Statement 1024
A

This equipment must be grounded. To reduce the risk of electric shock, never defeat the ground Warning
conductor or operate the equipment in the absence of a suitably installed ground conductor.
Contact the appropriate electrical inspection authority or an electrician if you are uncertain that
.suitable grounding is available

Equipment Installation —Statement 1030
A

.Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service this equipment Warning

No User-Serviceable Parts —Statement 1073
A

.No serviceable parts inside. To avoid risk of electric shock, do not open Warning

Comply with Local and National—Statement 1074
Electrical Codes
A

To reduce risk of electric shock or fire, installation of the equipment must comply with local and Warning
.national electrical codes
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Regelnaleving en
veiligheidsinformatie —Cisco Catalyst
Digital Building Series Switches

* Verklaring 1071—Waarschuwingsdefinitie, op pagina 38

* Verklaring 1046—De eenheid installeren of vervangen, op pagina 38

* Verklaring 1062—RVoeding afsluiten alvorens los te koppelen, op pagina 39

* Verklaring 1072—Schokgevaar van aansluitingen, op pagina 39

* Verklaring 1045—Kortsluitbeveiliging, op pagina 39

* Verklaring 1035—Nabijheid van water, op pagina 39

* Statement 1082—Niet-gevaarlijk onderhoudsgebied, op pagina 40

* Verklaring 1006—Chassiswaarschuwing voor rekmontage en -onderhoud, op pagina 40

* Verklaring 1079—Heet oppervlak, op pagina 40

* Verklaring 1040—Definitieve verwijdering van product, op pagina 40

* Verklaring 1047—Preventie van oververhitting, op pagina 41

* Verklaring 1004—TInstallatie-instructies, op pagina 41

* Verklaring 1024—Aardegeleiding, op pagina 41

* Verklaring 1030—Installatie van apparatuur, op pagina 41

* Verklaring 1073—Geen onderdelen waarop de gebruiker onderhoud kan uitvoeren, op pagina 41

* Verklaring 1074—Volg plaatselijk en landelijk geldende regelgeving voor elektrische , op pagina 42
* Verklaring 340—XKlasse A-waarschuwing voor CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, op pagina 42

In deze publicatie worden de volgende conventies gebruikt:

Y

Opmerking Betekent lezer: wees voorzichtig. In deze situatie kunt u handelingen uitvoeren die schade aan de apparatuur
of het verlies van gegevens tot gevolg kunnen hebben.
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A

Waarschuwing BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. Deze situatie kan leiden tot lichamelijk letsel.

Voordat u met apparatuur gaat werken, dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de gevaren van elektrische
circuits en van de standaard veiligheidsmaatregelen voor het voorkomen van ongevallen. Gebruik
het nummer van de verklaring, dat u aan het einde van elke waarschuwing vindt, om de vertaling
ervan op te zoeken in de vertaalde veiligheidswaarschuwingen die bij dit apparaat zijn geleverd.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

A

Waarschuwing Verklaringen met dit symbool worden verstrekt als aanvullende informatie en om aan de
regelgevende voorschriften en de eisen van de klant te voldoen.

Verklaring 1071 —Waarschuwingsdefinitie
A

Waarschuwing BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die lichamelijk letsel
kanveroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn van
de bij elektrische schakelingen betrokken risico's en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de
standaardpraktijken om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gebruik het nummer van de verklaring
onderaan de waarschuwing als u een vertaling van de waarschuwing die bij het apparaat wordt
geleverd, wilt raadplegen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Verklaring 1046 —De eenheid installeren of vervangen
A

Waarschuwing Om het risico op elektrische schokken te verminderen, moet de aardaansluiting altijd als eerste
tot stand worden gebracht en als laatste worden ontkoppeld wanneer het apparaat wordt
geinstalleerd of vervangen.
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Verklaring 1062 —RVoeding afsluiten alvorens los te
koppelen
A

Waarschuwing Explosiegevaar - Sluit geen connector aan op en verwijder deze niet van deze apparatuur tenzij
de stroom is uitgeschakeld of u hebt vastgesteld dat het gebied niet-gevaarlijk is U moet externe
aansluitingen op deze apparatuur stevig bevestigen met behulp van schroeven, schuifsloten,
schroefconnectors of overige middelen die bij dit product worden geleverd.

Verklaring 1072 —Schokgevaar van aansluitingen
A

Waarschuwing Voltages kunnen elektrische schokken veroorzaken in PoE (Power over Ethernet)-circuits als er
verbindingen worden gemaakt met blootliggende metalen contactpunten, geleiders of
aansluitingspunten die niet zijn geisoleerd. Gebruik dit type verbinding niet tenzij de blootliggende
metalen onderdelen zich bevinden op een locatie met beperkte toegang en de gebruikers en
onderhoudstechnici die toegang tot deze locatie hebben, op het gevaar worden gewezen. De
locatie met beperkte toegang kan alleen worden geopend met speciaal gereedschap, slot en
sleutel of een andere beveiligingsmethode.

Verklaring 1045 —Kortsluitbeveiliging
A

Waarschuwing Voor dit product moet kortsluitbeveiliging (overstroombeveiliging) deel uitmaken van de installatie
in het gebouw. De installatie moet voldoen aan de nationale en lokale bedradingvoorschriften.

Verklaring 1035 —Nabijheid van water
A

Waarschuwing  Gebruik dit product niet in de buurt van water, bijvoorbeeld bij een badkuip, wasbekken, gootsteen
of wasbak, in een vochtige kelder of bij een zwembad.
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Statement 1082 — Niet-gevaarlijk onderhoudsgebied
A

Waarschuwing Ontploffingsgevaar-De ruimte moet als ongevaarlijk gekend zijn alvorens het apparaat te
installeren, te onderhouden of te vervangen.

Verklaring 1006 — Chassiswaarschuwing voor
rekmontage en -onderhoud
A

Waarschuwing Om lichamelijk letsel te voorkomen wanneer u dit toestel in een rek monteert of het daar een
servicebeurt geeft, moet u speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen nemen om ervoor te zorgen dat het
toestel stabiel blijft. De onderstaande richtlijnen worden verstrekt om uw veiligheid te verzekeren:

¢ Dit toestel dient onderaan in het rek gemonteerd te worden als het toestel het enige in het rek
is.

e Wanneer u dit toestel in een gedeeltelijk gevuld rek monteert, dient u het rek van onderen naar
boven te laden met het zwaarste onderdeel onderaan in het rek.

¢ Als het rek voorzien is van stabiliseringshulpmiddelen, dient u de stabilisatoren te monteren
voordat u het toestel in het rek monteert of het daar een servicebeurt geeft.

Verklaring 1079 —Heet opperviak
A

Waarschuwing Heet oppervlak. Ga voorzichtig te werk in de buurt van het hete oppervlak.

Verklaring 1040 —Definitieve verwijdering van product
A

Waarschuwing Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle
nationale wetten en reglementen.
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Verklaring 1047 —Preventie van oververhitting
A

Waarschuwing Om te voorkomen dat het systeem oververhit raakt, dient u het niet te gebruiken in een ruimte
waarde maximaal aanbevolen omgevingstemperatuur van

Verklaring 1004 —Installatie-instructies
A

Waarschuwing Lees de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem gebruikt, installeert of aansluit op een
stroombron.

Verklaring 1024 — Aardegeleiding
A

Waarschuwing Deze apparatuur moet worden geaard. Om het risico op elektrische schokken te verminderen,
moet u nooit de aardgeleider omzeilen of de apparatuur gebruiken als er geen naar behoren
geinstalleerde aardgeleider aanwezig is. Neem contact op met de inspectie-instantie voor
elektriciteit of een elektricien als u niet zeker weet of er toereikende aarding beschikbaar is.

Verklaring 1030 —Installatie van apparatuur
A

Waarschuwing Deze apparatuur mag alleen worden geinstalleerd, vervangen of hersteld door bevoegdgeschoold
personeel.

Verklaring 1073 —Geen onderdelen waarop de
gebruiker onderhoud kan uitvoeren

A

Waarschuwing Bevat geen onderdelen waarop onderhoud kan worden uitgevoerd. Niet openen, om het risico
op elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
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Verklaring 1074 —Volg plaatselijk en landelijk geldende
regelgeving voor elektrische

A

Waarschuwing Om het risico op elektrische schokken of brand te verminderen, moet de installatie van de
apparatuur voldoen aan plaatselijke en nationale voorschriften voor elektrische installaties.

Verklaring 340 —Klasse A-waarschuwing voor
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032
A

Waarschuwing Dit is een product van klasse A. In een woonomgeving kan dit product radiostoring veroorzaken.
In dat geval moet de gebruiker de juiste maatregelen nemen.
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2 UPMOPPWON YE TOUC KOVOVITUOUC Kal
TAnpoopicc aagpaieiac—Cisco Catalyst
Digital Building Series Switches

» AnAwan 1071—O0piguédg TpoeidoTToinang, atn aeAida 44

* AnAwaon 1046—EykatagTaan f avTiKatagTaon TNG jovadag, atn aelida 44

« AfAwan 1045—TTpoaTagia BpaxUKUKAWWATOG, aTn geAida 45

« AnAwan 1006—I1poeidotToinan TTePIBARPATOG YIa TNV TOTTOBETNAN O€ IKPIWUA (PAQPI) KAl ETTITKEUN,
aTtn ggAida 45

« AnAwan 1079—T1oAU Bepun eTTIQAvEIA, aTn aeAida 45

» AfAwan 1040—ATTOppIYn TTPOIOVTOG, OTNn OeAIda 45

* AnAwan 1047—MpoAnyn utrepBEéppavang, atn aelida 46

« AfAwan 1004—0dnyieg eykatdaTaang, aTn aeAida 46

* AnAwan 1024—Aywyog Mciwang, atn aelida 46

» AnAwaon 1030—EykaraoTaan eE0TTAICUOU, aTn agAida 46

« AfAwan 1073—EgaptrpaTa un MOKEUATIPA aTTO TOV XPNOTN, aTn ggAida 46

* AnAwan 1074— Zuppopewan Je TOUG TOTTIKOUG Kal €BVIKOUG KWOIKES TTEPI NAEKTPIKWV
EYKATaaTATEWY, aTn geAida 47

« AnAwan 340—Tpocidotroinan Karnyopiag A yia To CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, aTn
aehida 47

To TTapov £yypago XPnNOIYOTIOIE TIG £ENG TUUPBATEIG:

N

Znueiwan  E@IOTA TNV TTPOCOXI TOU QVAYVWATN. Z€ QUTA TNV TTIEPITITWAN, EVOEXETAI VO EKTEAETETE I EVEPYEIQ
TTOU €ival TBAvO va TTPOKAAETET CnNIA aTOV €EOTTAIGUO 1 OTTWAEIQ OEDOUEVWIV.
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A

Kivduvog  ZHMANTIKEZ OAHIIEZ AZDANEIAX

AuTo TO gUPBOoAO TTpoEIdOTTOINGNG anpaivel Kividuvog. BpiokeaTe g€ pia KATAOTOON TTOU Ba evOEXETAI VO
TTPOKAAETEI CWHATIKO TPAUUATIOUO. [pIv TNV Epyaaia e OTTOIOVONTTOTE EEOTTAIOHO, EVNMEPWOEITE yIa TOUG
KIVOUVOUG TTOU OXETICOVTAI JE TO NAEKTPIKA KUKAWHOTA KOl EE0IKEIWBEITE [E TIG TUTTIKEG TTPAKTIKEG ATTOTPOTING
ATUXNMATWY. XPNOIPOTTOINaTE TOV apIBUO ONAWGCNG TTOU TTAPEXETAI OTO TEAOG KABE TTpoEIdoTToinaNg yia
VQ EVTOTTIOETE TN PETAPPATT TNG OTIG PETAPPATUEVES TTPOEIDOTTOINTEIG ATPAAEING TTOU GUVODEUOUV TN
OUOKEUN.

OYNA=TE AYTEZ TIZ OAHIEZ

A

Kivduvog  O1 BnNAWOEIG TTOU XPNTIUOTTIOIOUV aUTO TO GUMBOAO TTapéxovTal yia TTpOaBeTn vnUEPWON KAl GUUKOPQWaN
ME TIG OTTAITACEIG TWV KAVOVITUWY KOl TOU TTEAATN.

AnAwan 1071 —Opiguog TTPoEIdOTTOINONG
A

Kivduvog  ZHMANTIKEZ OAHIIEZ AZOANEIAX

AuTo 10 gUpBoAo TTpoeIdoTToinang uTTodeIKVUEl KivOuvo. BpiokeaTe e pia kataaTtaan Tmou 6a Ytmropouae
va TTPOKOAETEI TPaUPaTIOPO. MMpiv TNV epyaaia aTov eEOTTAITUO, EVNPEPWEOEITE yIa TOUG KIVOUVOUG TTOU
OxeTICOVTaI YE TA NAEKTPIKA KUKAWUOTO KO EE0IKEIWOEITE JE TIG TUTTIKEG TTPAKTIKEG OTTOTPOTIAG ATUXNUATWV.
XpNaluoTroinaTe Tov apIiBud SNAWGCNG TTOU TTAPEXETAI OTO TEAOG KABE TTPOEIBOTTOINONG YIA VA EVTOTTIOETE
TN METAPPAQTT) TNG OTIG UETAPPATUEVES TTPOEIDOTTOINTEIG ATPAAEIAG TTOU GUVODEUOUV T GUTKEUN).

OYNA=TE AYTEZ TIZ OAHIEZ

AnAwaon 1046 — Eykaraagtaan r avTikataataan Tng
uovadag
A

Kivduvog  Ta Tov TTepIopigpd Tou KIVOUVOU NAEKTPOTTANEIAG, KOTA TNV £yKATACTACN 1) AVTIKATAGTACN TNG MOvVAdag,
N ouvdean yeiwang TTPETTEI VA TTPAYUATOTTOIEITAI TTPWTN KAl VO ATTOTUVOEETAI TEAEUTAIO.
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AnAwan 1045 —TlpoaTtagia BPAaXUKUKAWUATOG
A

Kivduvog  AuTd To TTpOioV aTTaITEl TNV TTAPOXN TTPOCTATING BPAXUKUKAWMATOS (UTTEPEVTOON) WG PEPOG TNG
€YKATAOTAONG TOU KTIpiou. EykaTagTnaTe JOVo GUUQWVA E TOUG EBVIKOUG KAl TOTTIKOUG KOVOVITUOUG
NAEKTPIKAG KaAwdiwang.

AnAwan 1006 —pocidotroinan TrePIBANMATOGC YIa TNV
TOTTOBETNON O¢€ IKpiwpa (pAI) Kal ETTIOKEUN
A

Kivduvog  Ta TNV aTTOTPOTIN) TPAUUOTICUWY KATA TNV TOTTOBETNON 1 £TTITKEUN TNG JOVADAG O€ IKPIWHA, TTPETTEI VO
£QAPPOaTOUV KATAAANAG PETPO WATE va DIACPAAITTE OTI TO GUATNPA TTapapevel aTaBepd. O TTapaKATwW
odnyieg TTapéxovTal yia va dIag@aAIgTEi N aT@AAEIQ:

AuTA N JovAada TTPETTEN va TOTTOBETEITAI TO KATW PEPOG TOU IKPIWUATOG, €AV €ival n povadikr) povada aTo
IKpiwa.

Karta tnv 101mo8£TNaN TNG HovAadag ae PEPIKWG TTANPWHEVO IKPiWHA, EEKIVATTE TN QOPTWON ATTO TO KATW
MEPOG TTPOG TO ETTAVW, HE TO BapuTePO EAPTNUA VA BPITKETAI OTN BATN TOU IKPIWKATOG.

Edv n Baon guvodeueTal atrd GUOKEUEG OTABEPOTTOINTNG, TOTTOBETATTE TOUG OTABEPOTTOINTES TIPIV TNV
TOTTOBETNON A ETTIOKEUN TNG HOVADAG OTO IKPiwa.

AnAwaon 1079 —T1oAu Beppn eTTIPAvEIQ
A

Kivduvog  TMoAU Beppn em@dvela. AABETE KATAAANAEG TIPOPUAAEEIG KATG TNV £pYaTia KOVTA aTn Bepun £MQAveIa.

AnAwan 1040 — AtToppiyn TTPOIOVTOC
A

Kivduvog  H TeNiKr atmdppiyn Tou TTPoidvTOG TTPETTEN VO EKTEAEITOI TUPPWVA PE OAOUG TOUG £BVIKOUG VOUOUG Kall
KQVOVIGHOUG.
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AnAwan 1047 —lpoAnwn utrepBEppavang
A

Kivduvog  Ta T peiwan Tou KIvEUVOU QWTIAG I} TPOUUATITUOU, VO PNV XPNJILOTIOIEITAl g€ TIEPIOXN TTOU UTTEPRAiVEI
TN MEYIOTN OuvIOTWPEVN Bepuokpaaia TTepIBAAlovToG. 40 °C

AnAwan 1004 —O0dnyiec eykaraaTaang
A

Kivduvog  MMpiv ammo Tn xpnaon, TNV eyKaTaaTaon 1 Tn guv>ean Tou CUGTAPGTOG OTNV TTAPOXN PEUHATOG, SlaBdaaTe
TIG 00NYiEg EyKATAOTAONG.

AnAwan 1024 — Aywyoc leiwang
A

Kivduvog  AuTog 0 £€0TTAITUOG TTPETTEN VA Eival YEIWPEVOG. [Ma TOV TTEPIOPITHO TOU KIVOUVOU NAEKTPOTTANEIAG, TTOTE
MNV ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITE TOV AYWYO YEIWAONG KAl UNV XEIPICETTE TOV EEOTTAIGUO XWPIG KATAAANAQ EYKATEGTNEVO
aywyo yeiwang. ETmkoivwvnaoTe pe TV appodia apxn ETTOTITEING NAEKTPIKWY GUVOETEWV 1} UE NAEKTPOAOYO,
eav dev giaTe BERaior yia TN 1aBeaIpoTNTA KATAAANANG YEIWaNG.

AnAwaon 1030 —EykataoTtaon €€OTTAITUOU
A

Kivduvog  MOovo ekTTaISEUPEVO KAl TTIGTOTTOINUEVO TTPOCWTTIKO ETTITPETTETAI VA £YKABITTA, AVTIKABIGTA 1) ETTIOKEUALEI
TOV EEOTTAIGUO.

AnAwaon 1073 —ECapTApaTa un TTICKEUATIUA OTTO TOV

XpnaoTn
A

Kivduvog  Agv uTTdpy)ouV €apTAUOTA e DUVATOTNTA ETTICKEUNG OTO E0WTEPIKO. MV aVoiyeTe yia TNV aTTOQUYN
KIvOUVOU nAeKTPOTTANEiag
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AnAwaon 1074 — 2uppopPwan PE TOUG TOTTIKOUC KAl
€OVIKOUC KWOIKEC TTEPI NAEKTPIKWY EYKOATAOTATEWV

A

Kivduvog  Ta Tov TTepIopigud Tou KIVOUVOU NAEKTPOTTANEIOG 1) TTUPKAYIAG, N yKOTACTACN TOU £EOTTAIGIOU TTPETIE
va €ival gUPPWVN PE TOUG TOTTIKOUG Kal €BVIKOUG KWOIKEG TTEPI NAEKTPIKWY EYKATATTATEWV.

AnAwan 340—l1pocidotroinan Karnyopiag A yia 1o
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032
A

Kivduvog  AuTo To TTpoidV gival evepyelakng Katnyopiag A. Ze oIKIaKO TTEPIBAAAOV, TO TTPOIOV EVOEXETAI VO TTPOKOAETEI
PAdIOPWVIKESG TTAPEUBOAEG, TTEQITITWAN KATA TNV OTTOIA 0 XPAROTNG MTTOPEI VO XPEIOTTEl VO EQAPUOTEI
KOTAAANAQ PETPA.
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SKYRIUS 9

Reglamentinei atitikties ir saugos
informacijai—Cisco Catalyst Digital
Building Series Switches

* Pareiskimas 1071—]sp¢jimo apibrézimas, p. 50

* Pareiskimas 1046—Bloko montavimas arba keitimas, p. 50

* PareiSkimas 1006—]sp¢jimai dél montavimo arba taisymo stove, p. 50

* Pareiskimas 1079—XKarstas pavirSius, p. 51

* Pareiskimas 1047—Perkaitinimo prevencija, p. 51

* Pareiskimas 1004— jdiegimo nurodymai, p. 51

« Pareiskimas 1024—Zemeés laidininkas, p. 51

* Pareiskimas 1030—TIrangos idiegimas, p. 51

* Pareiskimas 1073— Néra vartotojo aptarnaujamy daliy, p. 52

* PareiSkimas 1074—Atitiktis vietos ir nacionaliniams elektros kodeksams, p. 52

Siame dokumente naudojami tokie sutartiniai Zenklai:

A\

Pastaba Tai reiskia, kad skaitytojas turi biti atsargus. Sioje situacijoje galite atlikti veiksma, dél kurio bus sugadinta
jranga arba prarasti duomenys.

A

Perspéjimas SVARBIOS SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS

Sis perspéjimo simbolis nurodo pavojy. Esamoje situacijoje galimas kiino suzalojimas. Pries
dirbant su bet kokia jranga, atsizvelkite | pavojus, susijusius su elektros grandine, ir susipazinkite
su standartine nelaimingy jvykiy prevencijos praktika. Naudodami pareiSkimo numerj, pateiktg
kiekvieno perspéjimo pabaigoje, susiraskite vertimg iSverstuose saugumo perspéjimuose, kurie
buvo pridéti prie Sio prietaiso.

ISSAUGOKITE SIAS INSTRUKCIJAS
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A

Perspéjimas  Siuo simboliu pazymeéti pareiskimai pateikiami papildomai informacijai ir siekiant uztikrinti
reglamentiniy ir kliento reikalavimy laikymosi.

" LAl

Pareiskimas 1071 —|spéjimo apibrézimas
A

Perspéjimas SVARBIOS SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS

Pries dirbant su bet kokia jranga, atsizvelkite | pavojus, susijusius su elektros grandine, ir
susipazinkite su standartine nelaimingy jvykiy prevencijos praktika. Perskaitykite jdiegimo
nurodymus prie$ naudodami, jdiegdami arba prijungdami sistemga prie$ maitinimo Saltinio.
Naudodami pareiSkimo numerj, pateiktg kiekvieno perspéjimo pabaigoje, susiraskite vertima
iSverstuose saugumo perspejimuose, skirtuose Siam prietaisui.

ISSAUGOKITE SIAS INSTRUKCIJAS

Pareiskimas 1046 —Bloko montavimas arba keitimas
A

Perspejimas Kad sumazintuméte elektros smigio rizikg, diegdami ar keisdami jrenginj, Zeminimo jungt;j
prijunkite pacig pirma, o atjunkite - paskutine.

Pareiskimas 1006 —|spejimai del montavimo arba
taisymo stove

A

Perspéjimas Kad stove montuodami ar taisydami §j jrenginj iSvengtuméte suzeidimy, turite imtis ypatingy
atsargumo priemoniy, kad sistema islikty stabili. Toliau pateikiamos gaires, kaip uztikrinti jusy
sauguma;:

Sis jrenginys turi biti montuojamas stovo apacioje, jei stove yra tik $is vienas jrenginys.

Kai jrenginys montuojamas ne visiSkai uzpildytame stove, pradékite montuoti nuo stovo apacios
taip, kad apacioje buty sunkiausi komponentai.

Jei | stovo komplektacijg jtraukti stabilizavimo jrenginiai, pries stove montuodami jrenginj arba
pries jj taisydami pirmiausia pritvirtinkite stabilizavimo jrenginius.
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Pareiskimas 1079 —Karstas pavirsius
A

Perspéjimas Karstas pavirsius. Dirbdami Salia karsto pavirSiaus, imkités atsargumo priemoniy.

Pareiskimas 1047 —Perkaitinimo prevencija
A

Perspéjimas  Siekdami sumazinti gaisro arba suzeidimo pavojy, nenaudokite zonose, kuriose virsijama didziausia
rekomenduojama aplinkos temperatura: 40 °C

Pareiskimas 1004 — jdiegimo nurodymai
A

Perspéjimas Perskaitykite jdiegimo nurodymus pries naudodami, jdiegdami arba prijungdami sistemg pries
maitinimo Saltinio.

Pareiskimas 1024 —Zemés laidininkas
A

Perspéjimas  Si jranga turi bti jzeminta. Norédami sumazinti elektros smigio rizika, niekada neatjunkite
jzeminimo laido ir niekada neeksploatuokite jrangos, jei jzeminimo laidas néra tinkamai jrengtas.
Jei nesate jsitiking, ar jmanoma uztikrinti tinkamg jzeminima, kreipkités | atitinkamg elektros
sistemy prieziuros jstaigg arba elektrika.

Pareiskimas 1030—|rangos jdiegimas
A

Perspéjimas  Montuoti, pakeisti arba taisyti Sig jrangg leidziama tik iSmokytiems ir kvalifikuotiems darbuotojams.
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Pareiskimas 1073 — Néra vartotojo aptarnaujamy daliy
A

Perspéjimas Viduje néra aptarnaujamy daliy. Neatidarykite, kad iSvengtuméte elektros smigio pavojaus.

Pareiskimas 1074 — Atitiktis vietos ir nacionaliniams
elektros kodeksams

A

Perspéjimas Norint sumazinti elektros smiigio ar gaisro rizika, Sia jranga reikia jdiegti laikantis visy vietos ir
nacionaliniy elektros kodeksy.
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CAPIiTULO 1 1

Cumplimiento de las normas e
informacion de seguridad — Cisco Catalyst
Digital Building Series Switches

* Advertencia 1071: definicion de advertencia, en la pagina 58

* Advertencia 1046: instalacion o sustitucion de la unidad, en la pagina 58

» Advertencia 1062—Quite la alimentacidn antes de desconectar, en la pagina 59
 Advertencia 1072—Peligro de descarga de las interconexiones, en la pagina 59

* Advertencia 1045: proteccion contra cortocircuitos, en la pagina 59

* Advertencia 1035—Proximidad al agua, en la pagina 59

« Advertencia 1082—Area de servicio sin riesgo, en la pagina 60

* Advertencia 1006: advertencia del chasis para montaje en rack y reparacion, en la pagina 60
* Advertencia 1079—Superficie caliente, en la pagina 60

* Advertencia 1040: eliminacion del producto, en la pagina 60

» Advertencia 1047: prevencion frente al sobrecalentamiento, en la pagina 61

* Advertencia 1004: instrucciones de instalacion, en la pagina 61

* Advertencia 1024: conductor de puesta a tierra, en la pagina 61

* Advertencia 1030: instalacion del equipo, en la pagina 61

» Advertencia 1073: el usuario no puede reparar ninguna pieza, en la pagina 61

 Advertencia 1074: cumplimiento de los codigos eléctricos locales y nacionales, en la pagina 62

* Advertencia 340—Advertencia de clase A para CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, en la pagina
62

En este documento se utilizan las siguientes convenciones:

\}

Nota Significa que el lector debe tener precaucion. En esta situacion, es posible que realice alguna acciéon que
provoque dafios en el equipo o la pérdida de datos.
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A

Advertencia INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de advertencia indica peligro. Puede sufrir lesiones fisicas. Antes de manipular
cualquier equipo, debe ser consciente de los peligros que entraiia la corriente eléctrica y
familiarizarse con los procedimientos estandar de prevencion de accidentes. Utilice el nimero
de advertencia que aparece al final de cada una para localizar su traduccion en las advertencias
de seguridad que acompanan a este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

A

Advertencia Las declaraciones que utilizan este simbolo se incluyen para aportar informacion adicional y
cumplir con los requisitos legales y de los clientes.

Advertencia 1071: definicion de advertencia
A

Advertencia INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Antes de manipular cualquier equipo, debe ser consciente de los peligros que entraia la corriente
eléctrica y familiarizarse con los procedimientos estandar de prevencion de accidentes. Lea las
instrucciones de instalacion antes de usar, instalar o conectar el sistema a la fuente de
alimentacion. Utilice el nimero de advertencia que aparece al final de cada una para localizar su
traduccion en las advertencias de seguridad traducidas de este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Advertencia 1046: instalacion o sustitucion de la
unidad
A

Advertencia Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, la conexion a tierra debe hacerse siempre en primer
lugar y desconectarse en ultimo al instalar o sustituir la unidad.
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Advertencia 1062 —Quite la alimentacion antes de
desconectar
A

Advertencia Peligro de explosion: no conecte o desconecte ninguin conector de este equipo a menos que se
haya cortado la electricidad o haya comprobado que la zona no es peligrosa. Fije las conexiones
externas que van a este equipo utilizando tornillos, pasadores deslizantes, conectores ensartados
u otros medios que se proporcionen con este producto.

La sustitucion de componentes puede anular su idoneidad como dispositivo de la Clase |, Division
2.

Advertencia 1072 —Peligro de descarga de las
interconexiones
A

Advertencia Puede haber voltajes con riesgo de shock en circuitos de alimentacion sobre el cableado Ethernet
(PoE), si para las interconexiones se utilizan contactos, conductores o terminales metalicos
descubiertos. Evite tales métodos de interconexion, a menos que las partes metalicas descubiertas
se encuentren en un lugar de acceso restringido y tanto los usuarios como el personal de servicios
en dicho lugar sean conscientes de la existencia de tal riesgo. Sélo se puede tener acceso a una
zona de acceso restringido mediante el uso de una herramienta especial, un candado y una llave
u otros medios de seguridad.

Advertencia 1045: proteccion contra cortocircuitos
A

Advertencia Este producto requiere proteccion contra cortocircuitos (sobretension), que se suministra como
parte de la instalacion del edificio. Instale solo conforme a las normativas de cableado locales y
nacionales.

Advertencia 1035 —Proximidad al agua
A

Advertencia No utilice este producto cerca del agua; por ejemplo, cerca del baio, , del fregadero de la cocina,
del lavadero, en un sétano mojado, o cerca de una piscina.
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Advertencia 1082 —Area de servicio sin riesgo
A

Advertencia Peligro de explosion: antes de instalar, utilizar o reemplazar la unidad, se debera confirmar que
la zona sea no peligrosa.

Advertencia 1006: advertencia del chasis para montaje
en rack y reparacion

A

Advertencia Para evitar danos fisicos al montar o reparar esta unidad en un rack, debe prestar especial atencion
a que el sistema se mantenga estable. Le ofrecemos las siguientes directrices para garantizar su
seguridad:

¢ Esta unidad debe montarse en la parte inferior del rack si es la inica unidad del rack.

¢ Al montar esta unidad en un rack parcialmente completo, cargue el rack de abajo a arriba
con el componente mas pesado en la parte inferior.

¢ Si el rack cuenta con dispositivos que proporcionen estabilidad, instale estos dispositivos
antes de montar o reparar la unidad en el rack.

Advertencia 1079 —Superficie caliente
A

Advertencia Superficie caliente. Tenga cuidado al trabajar cerca de una superficie caliente.

Advertencia 1040: eliminacion del producto
A

Advertencia Al desechar este producto deben tenerse en cuenta todas las leyes y normativas nacionales.

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches



| Cumplimiento de las normas e informacién de seguridad —Cisco Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches

Advertencia 1047: prevencion frente al
sobrecalentamiento
A

Advertencia Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o daios corporales, no utilice la unidad en una zona que supere
la temperatura ambiente maxima recomendada de: 40 °C

Advertencia 1004: instrucciones de instalacion
A

Advertencia Lea las instrucciones de instalacion antes de usar, instalar o conectar el sistema a la fuente de
alimentacion.

Advertencia 1024: conductor de puesta a tierra
A

Advertencia Este equipo debe conectarse a tierra. Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica, no desactive
nunca el conductor de puesta a tierra ni utilice el equipo sin un conductor de puesta a tierra
correctamente instalado. P6ngase en contacto con la autoridad de inspeccion eléctrica pertinente
o con un electricista si no esta seguro de contar con una conexion a tierra apropiada.

Advertencia 1030: instalacion del equipo
A

Advertencia Solo se debe permitir a personal formado y cualificado que instale, sustituya o repare este equipo.

Advertencia 1073: el usuario no puede reparar ninguna
pieza
A

Advertencia No hay piezas reparables en el interior. Para evitar el riesgo de sufrir descargas eléctricas, no lo
abra.
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Advertencia 1074: cumplimiento de los codigos
eléctricos locales y nacionales
A

Advertencia Para reducir el riesgo de descarga eléctrica o incendio, la instalacion del equipo debe cumplir con
los codigos eléctricos locales y nacionales.

Advertencia 340 —Advertencia de clase A para
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032
A

Advertencia Este es un producto de clase A. En el ambito doméstico, este producto puede causar
radiointerferencias, lo que puede hacer necesaria la puesta en marcha de medidas adecuadas.
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CAPITULO 1 2

Regulamentacao de Conformidade e
Informacoes de Seguranca—Cisco
Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches

* Declarag@o 1071—Defini¢ao de aviso, na pagina 64

* Declarag@o 1046—Instalacdo ou substituicdo da unidade, na pagina 64

* Declaragdo 1062—Remover a alimentagdo antes de desligar, na pagina 65

* Declaragao 1072—Risco de choque resultante de interligagdes, na pagina 65

* Declarag@o 1045—Protegdo contra curto-circuito, na pagina 65

* Instrugdo 1035—Proximidade a dgua, na pagina 65

« Statement 1082—Area de servigo ndo perigosa, na pagina 66

* Declaragao 1006—Aviso do chassi para montagem em bastidor e manutenc¢ao, na pagina 66
* Declarag@o 1040—Eliminagdo do produto, na pagina 66

* Declarag@o 1047—Prevengao de sobreaquecimento, na pagina 66

* Declaragdo 1004—Instrucdes de instalagdo, na pagina 67

* Declaragao 1024—Condutor de terra, na pagina 67

* Declarag@o 1030—Instalagdo do equipamento, na pagina 67

* Declarag@o 1073—Sem pegas passiveis de assisténcia por parte do utilizador, na pagina 67
* Declaragdo 1074—Cumprimento dos cddigos elétricos locais e nacionais, na pagina 67

* Declaragao 340—Auviso de classe A par a CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, na pagina 68

Neste documento sdo utilizadas as seguintes convengdes:

)

Nota Quer dizer atencao leitor. Desta forma, podera efectuar uma ac¢do que cause danos no equipemento or perda
de dados.
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Aviso INSTRUGOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de aviso significa perigo. Esta numa situacao que podera causar lesao corporal.
Antes de trabalhar em qualquer equipamento, tenha em atencao os perigos inerentes aos circuitos
eléctricos e familiarize-se com as praticas padrao para prevencao de acidentes. Utilize o numero
de declaracao fornecido no final de cada aviso para localizar a respectiva traducgao, nos avisos de
seguranca traduzidos que acompanham este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES

Aviso As declaragées que utilizam este simbolo sao fornecidas como informacao adicional e para
cumprimento dos requisitos regulamentares.

Declaracao 1071 —Definicao de aviso
A

Aviso INSTRUGCOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES

Antes de trabalhar em qualquer equipamento, tenha em atenc¢ao os perigos inerentes aos circuitos
elétricos e familiarize-se com as praticas padrao para prevencao de acidentes. Leia as instrugoes
de instalacao antes da utilizacao, instalacao ou ligacao do sistema a fonte de energia. Utilize o
numero de declaragao fornecido no final de cada declaracao de aviso para localizar a respetiva
traducao nos avisos de seguranca traduzidos deste dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES

Declaracao 1046 —Instalacao ou substituicao da
unidade
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de choques elétricos, durante a instalacao ou a substituicao da unidade, a
ligacao de terra deve ser sempre a primeira a ser realizada e a ultima a ser desligada.
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Declaracao 1062 —Remover a alimentacao antes de
desligar
A

Aviso Risco de explosao - Nao ligue ou desligue qualquer conector a/de este equipamento, exceto se
a alimentacao tiver sido desligada e removida ou se tiver verificado que a area nao é uma area
de perigo. Proteja quaisquer ligacoes externas em contacto com este equipamento utilizando
parafusos, linguetas deslizantes, conectores roscados ou outros meios fornecidos com este
produto.

Declaracao 1072 —Risco de choque resultante de
interligacoes
A

Aviso Pode haver voltagens que representam perigo de choque em circuitos PoE (Power over Ethernet)
se as interconexoes forem feitas utilizando-se terminais, condutores ou contatos de metal exposto
e sem isolamento. Evite utilizar tais métodos de interconexao a nao ser que as partes de metal
expostas estejam em um local de acesso restrito e os usuarios e o pessoal de servico com acesso
autorizado a este local restrito estejam cientes do perigo. Uma area de acesso restrito s6 pode
ser acessada com o uso de uma ferramenta, fechadura e chave especial ou de outros meios de
seguranca.

Declaracao 1045 —Protecao contra curto-circuito
A

Aviso Este produto necessita de protecao contra curto-circuito (sobretensao), a ser fornecida como
parte da instalacao do edificio. Instale apenas de acordo com os regulamentos de ligacao nacionais
e locais.

Instrucao 1035 —Proximidade a agua
A

Aviso Nao utilizar este produto perto de agua; por exemplo, perto de uma banheira, de um lavatério,
de um lava-loicas ou de um tanque de lavagem de roupa, em cave hiumida ou perto de uma
piscina.
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Statement 1082— Area de servico nao perigosa
A

Aviso Perigo de Explosao - Deve ser sabido que a area nao é perigosa antes de instalar, fazer servico
em, ou substituir a unidade.

Declaracao 1006 —Aviso do chassi para montagem
em bastidor e manutencao

A

Aviso Para evitar les6es corporais durante a montagem ou a manutencao desta unidade num bastidor,

deve tomar precaucoes especiais para garantir que o sistema permanece estavel. As orientagoes
a seguir sao fornecidas para garantir a sua seguranca:

¢ Esta unidade deve ser montada na parte inferior do bastidor caso seja a unica unidade no
bastidor.

¢ Ao montar esta unidade num bastidor parcialmente cheio, carregue o bastidor de baixo para
cima com o componente mais pesado na parte inferior do mesmo.

¢ Se o bastidor for fornecido com dispositivos de estabilizagao, instale os estabilizadores antes
da montagem ou manutencao da unidade no mesmo.

Declaracao 1040 —Eliminacao do produto
A

Aviso A eliminacao final deste produto deve ser realizada em conformidade com todas as leis e
regulamentos nacionais.

Declaracao 1047 —Prevencao de sobreaquecimento
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou ferimentos, nao utilize a unidade numa area com uma
temperatura superior a temperatura ambiente maxima recomendada de: 40 °C
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Declaracao 1004 —Instrucoes de instalacao
A

Aviso Leia as instrucoes de instalacao antes da utilizacao, instalacao ou ligacao do sistema a fonte de
energia.

Declaracao 1024 —Condutor de terra
A

Aviso Este equipamento precisa de ligacao a terra. Para reduzir o risco de choques elétricos, nunca
elimine o condutor de terra nem opere o equipamento sem um condutor de terra devidamente
instalado. Contacte a autoridade de inspecao elétrica adequada ou um eletricista se tiver davidas
sobre a existéncia de uma ligagao a terra correta.

Declaracao 1030 —Instalacao do equipamento
A

Aviso O equipamento s6 deve ser instalado, substituido ou reparado por pessoas formadas e qualificadas.

Declaracao 1073 —Sem pecas passiveis de assisténcia
por parte do utilizador

A

Aviso Nao existem pecas passiveis de assisténcia no interior. Nao abra, para evitar risco de choque
elétrico.

Declaracao 1074 —Cumprimento dos codigos elétricos
locais e nacionais

A

Aviso Para reduzir os riscos de incéndio ou choque elétrico, a instalagao do equipamento deve respeitar
os cadigos elétricos locais e nacionais.
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Declaracao 340—Aviso de classe A par a
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032

A

Aviso Este é um produto de classe A. Em um ambiente doméstico, este produto pode causar interferéncia
de radio. Nesse caso, talvez o usuario precise tomar as medidas adequadas.
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Uskladenost sa propisima i informacije o
sigurnosti—Cisco Catalyst Digital Building
Series Switches

* [zjava 1071—Definicija upozorenja, na stranici 70

* [zjava 1046—Instaliranje ili zamjena uredaja, na stranici 70

* [zjava 1045—Zastita od kratkog spoja, na stranici 70

* [zjava 1006—Upozorenje na Sasiji o ugradnji stalka i servisiranju, na stranici 71
* [zjava 1079—Vruca povrsina, na stranici 71

* [zjava 1040—Odlaganje proizvoda, na stranici 71

* [zjava 1047—Zastita od pregrijavanja, na stranici 71

* [zjava 1024—Zemaljski vodic, na stranici 72

* [zjava 1030—Instaliranje opreme, na stranici 72

* [zjava 1073—Nema dijelova koje moze servisirati korisnik, na stranici 72

* [zjava 1074—Sukladno lokalnim i nacionalnim elektriénim znacajkama, na stranici 72

U izdanju se koriste sljede¢e konvencije:

Napomena

A

Napomena znaéi da Citatelj mora biti oprezan. U toj situaciji mozZete udiniti nesto $to moze otetiti opremu
ili prouzrociti gubitak podataka.

Upozorenje

VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Ovaj simbol upozorenja oznacava opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja moze prouzrociti ozljedu.
Prije poCetka rada s bilo kojom opremom morate biti svjesni mogucih opasnosti povezanih s
elektricnim instalacijama te poznavati standardne postupke sprjeCavanja nesreca. Odgovarajuci
prijevod medu prevedenim sigurnosnim upozorenjima, koja ste dobili s ovim uredajem, potrazite
pomocu broja izjave na kraju svakog upozorenja.

SPREMITE OVE UPUTE
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A

Upozorenje lzjave s ovim simbolom sluze za dodatne informacije i zadovoljenje propisa i zahtjeva kupaca.

Izjava 1071 —Definicija upozorenja
A

Upozorenje VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

Ovaj simbol upozorenja oznaava opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja moze prouzrociti ozljedu.
Prije poCetka rada s bilo kojom opremom morate biti svjesni mogucih opasnosti povezanih s
elektricnim instalacijama te poznavati standardne postupke sprjeCavanja nesreca. Odgovarajuci
prijevod medu prevedenim sigurnosnim upozorenjima, koja ste dobili s ovim uredajem, potrazite
pomocu broja izjave na kraju svakog upozorenja.

SPREMITE OVE UPUTE

Izjava 1046 —Instaliranje ili zamjena uredaja
A

Upozorenje Da bi se smanjila opasnost od strujnog udara, prilikom instaliranja ili zamjene jedinice uzemljenje
mora uvijek biti uspostavljeno prvo i prekinuto posljednje.

Izjava 1045 —Zastita od kratkog spoja
A

Upozorenje Ovaj proizvod zahtijeva osiguranje zastite od kratkog spoja (nadstruja) kao dijela instalacije.
Instalaciju provedite samo u skladu s nacionalnim i lokalnim propisima oziCenja.
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Izjava 1006 —Upozorenje na sasiji o ugradnji stalka i
servisiranju
A

Upozorenje Za sprjeavanje ozljeda tijekom ugradnje ili servisiranja ove jedinice u stalak, poduzmite posebne
mjere opreza kako biste osigurali stabilnost sustava. Sljedece smjerice navedene su radi osiguranja
vase sigurnosti:

Ovu jedinicu treba ugraditi na dno stalka i to ako je jedina jedinica na stalku.

Pri ugradniji jedinice na djelomi¢no popunjeni stalak, punite stalak od donje police prema gornjoj
postavljajuci najtezu komponentu na dno stalka.

Ako je stalak opremljen uredajima za stabilizaciju, postavite stabilizatore prije ugradnje ili
servisiranja jedinice na stalku.

Izjava 1079 —Vruca povrsina
A

Upozorenje Vruca povrsina. Budite oprezni pri radu i blizini vru¢e povrsine.

Izjava 1040 —Odlaganje proizvoda
A

Upozorenje Konacno odlaganje ovog proizvoda treba obaviti u skladu s nacionalnim zakonima i propisima.

Izjava 1047 —Zastita od pregrijavanja
A

Upozorenje Da biste smanijili opasnost od pozara ili tjelesnih ozljeda, nemojte upotrebljavati proizvod u
podrucju koje premasuje maksimalnu preporucenu temperaturu okoline od: 40 °C
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Izjava 1024 —Zemaljski vodic
A

Upozorenje Oprema mora biti uzemljena. Da bi se smanjila opasnost od strujnog udara ili pozara, nikad
nemojte ponistavati prikljucak na uzemljenje ili upotrebljavati opremu bez prikladno uzemljenog
prikljucka. Ako niste sigurni je li dostupno prikladno uzemljenje, obratite se odgovarajucem tijelu
ili ustanovi za nadzor elektri¢nih instalacija ili elektriCaru.

Izjava 1030 —Instaliranje opreme
A

Upozorenje Ovu opremu smije instalirati, mijenjati i servisirati samo osposobljeno i kvalificirano osoblje.

Izjava 1073 —Nema dijelova koje moze servisirati
korisnik

A

Upozorenje Unutra nema dijelova koje je moguce servisirati. Ne otvarajte kako bi izbjegli opasnost elektricnog
udara.

Izjava 1074 —Sukladno lokalnim i nacionalnim
elektricnim znaCajkama

A

Upozorenje Om het risico op elektrische schokken of brand te verminderen, moet de installatie van de
apparatuur voldoen aan plaatselijke en nationale voorschriften voor elektrische installaties.
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CbOoTBETCTBME C HOpMaTUBHaTa ypeabda u
nHpopmauuns 3a 6esonacHoct—Cisco
Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches

* N3peuenne 1071—OnpeaenenHne 3a npegynpexaeHve, Ha cTp.74
* Vi3peyeHne 1046—VHCcTannpaHe unu saamsaHa Ha ypeaa, Ha cTp.74

* Mi3peyeHune 1006—TTpeaynpexaeHmeTo 3a LacuTo Npu MOHTUPaHe 1 cepBU3Ha NoAAPbXKKA Ha
Wwkada, Ha cTp.75

* I3peyeHne 1079—I opeLya NoBbPXHOCT, Ha CTP.75

*» I3peyeHne 1047—INpennassaHe oT nperpsasaHe, Ha CTp.75

* I3peyerune 1024—I1poBogHuKK Ha 3emsaATa, Ha CTP.76

* Mi3peyerne 1030—MHcTannpaHe Ha obopyaBaHeTo, Ha CTp.76

* N3peueHne 1073—He cbabpka YacTu, KOUTO MoraT fa ce obcnyxsat oT notTpebutenute, Ha
CcTp.76

* Mi3peyeHune 1074—O0TroBaps Ha MECTHUTE U HALMOHANHUTE eNeKTPUYECKN N3NCKBAHUS, Ha
CTp.76

Toau LOOKYMEHT n3nons3ea crnegHnTe KOHBEeHUNN:

3abenexka

OsHauvaBa unTatens ga 6bae BHUMaTeneH. B Tasu cutyauums, Moxe aa nssbpLuMTe AeNCTBUE, KOETO
Oa posefe 0o noBpena Ha obopyaBaHeTo unm 3aryba Ha faHHu.
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A

MpeaynpexaeHve

A

BAXHU MHCTPYKLINW 3A BE3OIMACHOCT

Tosun npegynpeauteneH CUMBOI O3Ha4YaBa onacHoCT. Bue ce Hamupare B cuTyaLmsi, KOATO MOXe Aa
NpUYMHK HapaHsiBaHWsA no TanoTo. Mpean aa pabotute no gaaeHo obopyasaHe, TpaGea Aa cTe HAsACHO
C OnacHoCTUTe, CBbP3aHWN C ENEKTPUYECKUTE BEPUrM 1 A CTe 3ano3HaTV CbC CTaHAAPTHUTE NPaKTUKM
3a npefoTBpaTtsaBaHe Ha UHUMAeHTU. ManonasaiiTe HoMepa Ha AeknapauusaTta, NpedocTaBeH B Kpas Ha
BCSIKO NpeaynpexaeHue, 3a a HamepuTe NpeBoda Ha B CNMCHbKa C NpeBefeHn npeaynpexaeHus 3a
Ge3onacHoCT, KOUTO NpuapyaBaT ToBa YCTPONCTBO.

3AMA3ETE TE3N MHCTPYKUMN

MpeaynpexaeHve

[HeknapauumTe UsnonssaLyy TO31 CUMBOJ Ca OCUIYpPeHU 3a AOMbIIHUTENHA MHGOPMALUS U C Lien cna3BaHe
Ha M3NCKBAHUSATA Ha KNUEHTUTE U perynaTtopHuUTe opraHu.

N3peueHne 1071 —OnpeaeneHune 3a npeaynpexgeHue

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

BAXHU MHCTPYKLINW 3A BE3OINACHOCT

Mpeau aa pa6otuTe no gageHo o6opyasaHe, TpsaGBa Aa CTe HAsSICHO C OMAcHOCTUTE, CBbP3aHu C
€nNeKTPUYECKNTE BEPUIM 1 Aa CTE 3ar0o3HaTh CbC CTaHAAPTHUTE NMPaKTUKA 3a NpedoTBpaTsaBaHe Ha
UHUMOEHTW. MNpoyeTeTe MHCTPYKLMMTE 3a UHCTanauus npeam M3non3saHeTo, UHCTanmpaHeTo unm
CBbP3BaHETO Ha cMCTEMaTa KbM eieKTpo3axpaHBaHeTo. Vanonseaite Homepa Ha CboBLLeHNEeTo,
NPeaocTaBeH B Kpasi Ha BCAKO NpeaynpeauTteniHo cboblueHre, 3a 4a HamepuTe Npesoaa My B
npeseaeHUTe NpeaynpexaeHns 3a 6e30nacHOCT 3a TOBA YCTPOICTBO.

3AMA3ETE TE3N MHCTPYKUMN

N3peuveHne 1046 —IHcTanupaHe nnn samgaHa Ha ypeaa

A

MpeaynpexaeHve

3a ga ce Hamanu onacHocTTa OT eNneKkTPUYEecku yaap, Korato ce MHCTanupa Unm cMeHs yCTpOoCTBOTO,
BMHaru Mbpeo TpsibBa Aa ce CBbp3Ba Bpb3kaTa 3a 3a3eMsiBaHe M Aa ce paseuHsiBa nocnegHa.
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N3peuveHune 1006 —IpenynpexneHneTo 3a LwacuTo npu
MOHTUPAHE U cePBM3HA NogapPBbXKKa Ha LiKadha

A

MpeaoynpexaeHvne  3a Oa npedoTBpaTUTE TENECHO HapaHsBaHe Npu MOHTUPaHe Uy oBCnyXBaHe Ha To3U GIOoK B
KOMYHUKaLMOHHUS WKad, TpsiGBa Aa B3emeTe cneumanHu npeanasHi Mepku, 3a aa rapaHtupare, ye
cucTemaTta ocTaBa ctabunHa. MpeasuxaaT ce crieHUTe Hacoku 3a rapaHTupaHe Ha GesonacHocTTa BU:

e ToBa yCTPONCTBO TpsibBa 4a ce MOHTMpa B Hali-AonHaTa 4acT Ha TeNIEKOMYHUKaLMOHHMS LWKad,
aKo e eMHCTBEHOTO YCTPOMCTBO B LKada.

¢ Korato MOHTUpaTe ToBa yCTpOVICTBO B YaCTU4YHO 3aMbJIHEH UJKaCb, 3ape>|<,ual7|Te UJKa(ba OT AbHOTO
Harope, Kato nocrtaBdTe Han-NeKNTE KOMMOHEHTU Ha OBHOTO Ha LIJKa(ba.

¢ AKo WKadbT ce npegocTaBs CbC CTabunmanpalyy yCTponcTBa, MHCTanvpaiTe ctabunusaropuTe
npeaun ga MoHTMpaTe unmn obcnyxeaTte yCTPOWCTBOTO B LUKada.

N3peueHne 1079 —I[ opela NnoOBLPXHOCT
A

Mpenynpexaexve [opella NOBLPXHOCT. BaemeTe npeanasHu Mepkn, korato paboTnTte B 6rIM30CT 40 ropeLla NnoBbPXHOCT.

N3peuveHne 1047 —l1pegnassaHe OT nperpsiBaHe
A

MpeaynpexgeHne  3a HamansiBaHe Ha pucka OT NoXap UnK TeNlecHO HapaHsiBaHe, He paboTeTe ¢ Hesl B 30Ha, KOSITO ce
npeBULLIaBa MakcUManHaTta npernopbyMTenHa TeMnepaTtypa Ha okonHaTta cpeaa: 40 °C
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N3peyveHne 1024 —[1poBOOHMK Ha 3emMATa
A

Mpeaynpexaenne O6opyaBaHeTo TpsibBa Aa e 3a3eMeHo. 3a HamansiBaHe Ha OnacHOCTTa OT eNeKTPUYECKU yaap HUKora
He OTMeHsliTe 3a3eMUTENHNSA NPOBOAHWK UM He paboTeTe ¢ 06OpYABAHETO MPM NUMNca Ha NOAXOAALLO
VHCTanupaH 3asemuTeneH nposoaHuk. CBbpXKeTe ce C NOAXOAsLLMSA OpraH 3a MHCTEKLMN MO eNEKTPUYECKM
VHCTanaumm Unm ¢ enekTpoTEXHWK, aKo He CTe CUTYPHU Jalii € Hanu4yHO NOAXOASLLO 3a3eMsiBaHe.

N3peueHne 1030 —HcTannpaHe Ha obopyaBaHETO
A

MpeaynpexaeHne  PaspelueHo e camo Ha oby4yeH 1 kBanuduLumpaH nepcoHan Aa MHcTanupa, 3ameHs unu aa obenyxea
ToBa 0ob6opyaBaHe.

N3peueHne 1073 —He cbabpka 4actu, KOMTO MoraTt Ada
ce obcnyxeart OT noTpedutenurte
A

MpenynpexaeHne He cbabpika YacTu, KOUTO MoraT ga ce obcnyxeat. 3a aa usberHeTe pucka OT eneKkTpudeckn yaap, He
oTBapsnTe.

N3peueHne 1074 —OTrosaps Ha MECTHUTE U
HaUuMOHanNHNUTEe enekTpnyeckn N3ancKkBaHu4

A

MpeaynpexneHne 3a Aa ce HamMarnu onacHOCTTa OT eNneKTpu4eckn yaap nnm noxap, MHCTannpaHeTo Ha o6opy,u,BaHeTo
Tpﬂ6Ba Aa CbOTBEeTCTBa Ha MECTHUTE N HaUuUOHalHUTe enekTpnyeckn namckBaHu4.
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KAPITEL 1 6

Overholdelse af lovgivningen og
sikkerhedsoplysninger—Cisco Catalyst
Digital Building Series Switches

* Forskrift 1071—Definition pa advarsel, pa side 84

* Forskrift 1046—Installation og udskiftning af enheden, pa side 84

* Forskrift 1045—Kortslutningsbeskyttelse, pa side 84

* Forskrift 1006—Chassis Advarsel til rackmontering og service, pa side 85
* Forskrift 1079—Varm overflade, pa side 85

* Forskrift 1040—Produkt Bortskaffelse, pé side 85

* Forskrift 1047—Forebyg overophedning, pé side 85

* Forskrift 1004—Installationsvejledning, pa side 86

* Forskrift 1024—Ground Dirigent, pa side 86

* Forskrift 1030—Udstyr Installation, pa side 86

* Forskrift 1073—Ingen brugerservicerbare dele, pé side 86

* Forskrift 1074—Overholdelse af lokale og nationale el-forskrifter, péa side 86

Denne vejledning anvender folgende konventioner:

)

Bemaerk Betyder, at leeseren skal vaere forsigtig. I denne situation kan du gere noget, som kunne medfere skade pa
udstyret eller tab af data.

A

Advarsel VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation, som kunne medfere
personskade. Inden du arbejder med nogen form for udstyr, skal du vaere opmaerksom pa de
farer, der kan opsta ved arbejde med elektriske kredslgb, og veere bekendt med
standardpraksisserne for forebyggelse af ulykker. Brug det erkleeringsnummer, der angives ved
slutningen af hver advarsel, til at finde dens oversaettelse i de oversatte sikkerhedsadvarsler, som
fulgte med enheden.

GEM DENNE VEJLEDNING
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A

Advarsel Erklaeringer med dette symbol er angivet for give yderlige oplysninger og for at overholde
lovmeessige krav og kundekrav.

Forskrift 1071 —Definition pa advarsel
A

Advarsel VIGTIG SIKKERHEDSVEJLEDNING

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation, som kunne medfgre
personskade. Inden du arbejder med nogen form for udstyr, skal du vaere opmaerksom pa de
farer, der kan opsta ved arbejde med elektriske kredslgb, og veere bekendt med
standardpraksisserne for forebyggelse af ulykker. Brug det erkleeringsnummer, der angives ved
slutningen af hver advarsel, til at finde dens oversaettelse i de oversatte sikkerhedsadvarsler, som
fulgte med enheden.

GEM DENNE VEJLEDNING

Forskrift 1046 —Installation og udskiftning af enheden
A

Advarsel Risikoen for elektrisk sted og brand kan nedbringes ved at sikre, at det kun er fglgende eksterne
Cisco-stromsystemer, der sluttes til switch-enheden:

Forskrift 1045 —Kortslutningsbeskyttelse
A

Advarsel Dette produkt krzever, at der leveres beskyttelse mod kortslutning (overstram) som en del af
bygningens installationer. Ma kun installeres i overensstemmelse med nationale og lokale
stremfgringsregulativer.
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Forskrift 1006 —Chassis Advarsel til rackmontering og
service

A

Advarsel For at forhindre legemesbeskadigelse ved montering eller service af denne enhed i et rack, skal
du sikre at systemet star stabilt. Felgende retningslinjer er ogsa for din sikkerheds skyld:

Enheden skal monteres i bunden af dit rack, hvis det er den eneste enhed i racket.

Ved montering af denne enhed i et delvist fyldt rack, skal enhederne installeres fra bunden og
opad med den tungeste enhed nederst.

Hvis racket leveres med stabiliseringsenheder, skal disse installeres for enheden monteres eller
serviceres i racket.

Forskrift 1079 —Varm overflade
A

Advarsel Varm overflade. Ver forsigtig ved arbejde i neerheden af den varme overflade.

Forskrift 1040 —Produkt Bortskaffelse
A

Advarsel Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til geeldende love og regler.

Forskrift 1047 —Forebyg overophedning
A

Advarsel Pa grund af risikoen for brand eller kvaestelser ma enheden ikke benyttes i omrader, hvor den
maksimale anbefalede omgivelsestemperatur overstiger: 40 °C
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Forskrift 1004 —Installationsvejledning

A

Advarsel

Lzes installationsvejledningen inden brug, inden installation, eller inden systemet sluttes til
stromkilden.

Forskrift 1024 — Ground Dirigent

A

Advarsel

Dette udstyr skal have jordforbindelse. Risikoen for elektrisk stad kan nedbringes ved at sikre,
at jordforbindelsen aldrig fijernes, eller at udstyret aldrig betjenes, hvis der ikke er en korrekt
jordforbindelse. Kontakt den relevante elektriske inspektionsmyndighed eller en elektriker, hvis
du ikke er sikker pa, at der findes passende jordforbindelse.

Forskrift 1030 — Udstyr Installation

A

Advarsel

Kun uddannede personer ma installere, udskifte komponenter i eller servicere dette udstyr.

Forskrift 1073 —Ingen brugerservicerbare dele

A

Advarsel

Pa grund af risikoen for elektrisk stgd eller brand skal installationen af udstyret forega i
overensstemmelse med lokale og nationale eltekniske forskrifter.

Forskrift 1074 —Overholdelse af lokale og nationale
el-forskrifter

A

Advarsel

Pa grund af risikoen for elektrisk stgd eller brand skal installationen af udstyret forega i
overensstemmelse med lokale og nationale eltekniske forskrifter.
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CAPITULO 1 7

Conformidade regulamentar e
informacoes de seguranca—Cisco
Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches

* Declarag@o 1071—Definic¢éo de aviso, na pagina 88

* Declarag@o 1046—Como instalar ou substituir a unidade, na pagina 88

* Declaragdo 1045—Prote¢do contra curto-circuito, na pagina 88

* Declaragao 1006—Aviso de montagem do chassi no bastidor e sua manutengao, na pagina 89
* Declarag@o 1079—Superficie quente, na pagina 89

* Declarag@o 1040—Descarte do produto, na pagina 89

* Declaragdo 1047—Prevencao contra aquecimento, na pagina 89

* Declaragao 1004—Instrugdes de instalagdo, na pagina 90

* Declarag@o 1024—Fio terra, na pagina 90

* Declarag@o 1030—Instalagdo do equipamento, na pagina 90

* Declaragdo 1073— ndo existem pegas que possam ser reparadas pelo usudrio, na pagina 90
* Declaragao 1074—Conformidade com as normas elétricas locais e nacionais , na pagina 90

Este documento utiliza as seguintes convengdes:

Observacao

A

Significa que o leitor deve tomar cuidado. Nesta situagdo, vocé pode fazer algo que cause danos ao equipamento
ou perda de dados.

Aviso

INSTRUGCOES DE SEGURANGA IMPORTANTES

Este simbolo de alerta significa perigo. Esta situacao pode causar ferimentos. Antes de trabalhar
com um equipamento, conheca os perigos relacionados aos circuitos elétricos e os procedimentos
normalmente utilizados para evitar acidentes. Utilize o nimero da instru¢ao disponibilizado no
fim de cada aviso para localizar a respectiva traducao dos avisos de seguranca que acompanham
este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGCOES
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A

Aviso Instrucoes com este simbolo indicam informacgoes adicionais e conformidade com a
regulamentacao e necessidades do cliente.

Declaracao 1071 —Definicao de aviso
A

Aviso INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES

Esse simbolo de aviso significa perigo. A situacao apresentada pode provocar lesoes. Antes de
trabalhar com um equipamento, saiba quais os perigos relacionados aos circuitos elétricos e
familiarize-se com os procedimentos normalmente utilizados para evitar os acidentes. Utilize o
numero de declaracao fornecido no fim de cada aviso para localizar a respectiva traducao nos
avisos de seguranca traduzidos que acompanham este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESSAS INSTRUCOES

Declaracao 1046 —Como instalar ou substituir a
unidade

A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, ao instalar ou substituir a unidade, a conexao do
aterramento devera sempre ser a primeira coisa e a desconexao a ultima.

Declaracao 1045 —Protecao contra curto-circuito
A

Aviso Esse produto requer que a protecao contra curto-circuito (corrente excessiva) seja fornecida como
parte integrante da instalacao do edificio. Faca a instalagao somente de acordo com as
regulamentacoes de cabeamento nacionais e locais.
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Declaracao 1006 —Aviso de montagem do chassi no
bastidor e sua manutencao

A

Aviso Para prevenir danos corporais ao montar ou reparar esta unidade em um bastidor, devera ser
tomado precaucoes especiais para se certificar de que o sistema possui um suporte estavel. As
seguintes diretrizes irdo ajuda-lo a efetuar o seu trabalho com seguranca:

¢ Esta unidade devera ser montada na parte inferior do bastidor, caso seja a unica unidade a ser
montada.

¢ Ao montar esta unidade em um bastidor parcialmente ocupada, coloque os itens mais pesados
na parte inferior do, arrumando-os de baixo para cima.

¢ Se o bastidor possuir um dispositivo de estabilizacao, instale-o antes de montar ou reparar a
unidade.

Declaracao 1079 —Superficie quente
A

Aviso  Superficie quente. Tenha precaucao ao trabalhar perto da superficie quente.

Declaracao 1040 —Descarte do produto
A

Aviso A eliminacao definitiva deste produto deve ser realizada de acordo com todas as leis e
regulamentos nacionais.

Declaracao 1047 —Prevencao contra aquecimento
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou lesao corporal, nao a opere em uma area que exceda a
temperatura ambiente maxima recomendada de: 40 °C
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Declaracao 1004 —Instrucoes de instalacao
A

Aviso Leia as instrucoes de instalacao antes da utilizacao, instalacao ou ligacao do sistema a fonte de
energia.

Declaracao 1024 —Fio terra
A

Aviso Esse equipamento deve ser aterrado. Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico, nunca remova o fio
de aterramento nem opere o equipamento se nao houver um fio de aterramento adequado. Entre
em contato com a empresa fornecedora de energia elétrica ou com um eletricista se nao souber
se o aterramento esta adequado.

Declaracao 1030 —Instalacao do equipamento
A

Aviso Apenas pessoal treinado e qualificado deve ser autorizado a instalar, substituir ou fazer a revisao
deste equipamento.

Declaracao 1073 — nao existem pecas que possam ser
reparadas pelo usuario
A

Aviso Nenhuma peca a ser reparada na parte interna. Ha riscos de choque. Nao abra.

Declaracao 1074 —Conformidade com as normas
elétricas locais e nacionais
A

Aviso Para reduzir o risco de choque elétrico ou incéndio, a instalacao do equipamento deve estar em
conformidade com codigos locais e nacionais sobre uso de eletricidade.
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Informatii referitoare la siguranta si
conformitatea cu reglementarile—Cisco
Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches

* Declaratia 1071—Definirea avertismentelor, la pagina 92

* Declaratia 1046—Instalarea sau inlocuirea unitatii, la pagina 92

* Declaratia 1006—Avertisment privind montarea carcasei pe rack si la operatiunile de service ale acesteia,
la pagina 93

* Declaratia 1079—Suprafata fierbinte, la pagina 93

* Declaratia 1047—Prevenirea supraincalzirii, la pagina 93

* Declaratia 1004— Instructiuni de instalare, la pagina 93

* Declaratia 1024—Conductorul de la sol, la pagina 94

* Declaratia 1030—Instalarea echipamentului, la pagina 94

* Declaratia 1073— Farad piese ce pot fi reparate de cétre utilizator, la pagina 94

* Declaratia 1074—Conformitatea cu codurile electrice locale si nationale, la pagina 94

In acest document sunt utilizate urmatoarele conventii:

Nota

A

Inseamna ca cititorul trebuie sa acorde atentie acestor informatii. In aceasti situatie, este vorba de actiuni
care ar putea cauza deteriorarea echipamentului sau pierderea datelor.

Avertisment

INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE PENTRU SIGURANTA

Acest simbol de avertisment marcheaza o situatie periculoasa. Va aflati intr-o situatie care ar
putea cauza vatamari corporale. inainte de a utiliza orice echipament, trebuie s3 fiti constient de
pericolele implicate de circuitele electrice si sa fiti familiarizat cu practicile standard de prevenire
a accidentelor. Utilizati numarul de la finalul fiecarui avertisment pentru a localiza traducerea
avertismentului respectiv in documentele traduse care insotesc acest dispozitiv.

PASTRATI ACESTE INSTRUCTIUNI
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A

Avertisment Declaratiile care utilizeaza acest simbol sunt furnizate pentru informatii suplimentare si pentru a
respecta cerintele de reglementare si ale clientului.

Declara ia 1071 —Definirea avertismentelor
A

Avertisment  INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE PENTRU SIGURANTA

inainte de a utiliza orice echipament, trebuie s fiti constient de pericolele implicate de circuitele
electrice si sa fiti familiarizat cu practicile standard de prevenire a accidentelor. Citi i instruc iunile
de montare inainte de a utiliza, instala sau conecta sistemul la sursa de alimentare. Utilizati
numarul de la finalul fiecarui avertisment pentru a localiza traducerea avertismentului respectiv
in documentele traduse aferente acestui dispozitiv.

SALVA | ACESTE INSTRUC IUNIL.

Declara ia 1046 —Instalarea sau inlocuirea unita ii
A

Avertisment Pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare, la instalarea sau la inlocuirea unita ii, conexiunea la
impamantare trebuie sa fie cuplata intotdeauna prima i deconectata ultima.
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Declara ia 1006 — Avertisment privind montarea
carcasei pe rack ila opera iunile de service ale
acesteia

A

Avertisment Pentru a preveni ranirea corpului in timpul opera iunilor de montare sau de service ale acestei
unitad i din rack, trebuie sa lua i masuri speciale de precau ie, pentru a va asigura ca sistemul va
ramane stabil. Urmatoarele instruc iuni sunt oferite pentru a va asigura siguran a:

--Aceasta unitate trebuie montata in partea de jos a rackului, daca este singura unitate din rack.

--La montarea acestei unita i intr-un rack completat par ial, incarca i rackul incepand de jos in sus,
cu cea mai grea componenta amplasata in partea de jos a rackului.

-- Daca rackul este furnizat cu dispozitive de stabilizare, instala i mai intai aceste dispozitive de
stabilizare, inainte de a monta sau de a efectua opera iuni de service pentru unitatea din rack.

Declara ia 1079 —Suprafa a fierbinte
A

Avertisment  Suprafa a fierbinte. Lucra i cu aten ie langa suprafa a fierbinte.

Declara ia 1047 —Prevenirea supraincalzirii
A

Avertisment Pentru a reduce riscul ranirii ranire corporale, nu opera i echipamentul intr-o zona cu temperatura
ambientala care depa e te temperatura maxima recomandata de: 40 °C

Declaratia 1004 — Instructiuni de instalare
A

Avertisment  Cititi instructiunile de montare inainte de a utiliza, instala sau conecta sistemul la sursa de
alimentare.
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Declaratia 1024 —Conductorul de la sol
A

Avertisment  Acest echipament trebuie sa fie impamantat. Pentru a reduce riscul de electrocutare, nu demonta i
niciodata cablul de impamantare i nu folosi i echipamentul in absen a unui conductor de
impamantare instalat corespunzator. Contactati autoritatile corespunzatoare de inspectie electrica
sau un electrician in cazul in care nu sunteti sigur daca aveti la dispozitie echipamentul de
impamantare corespunzator.

Declara ia 1030 —Instalarea echipamentului
A

Avertisment Instalarea, inlocuirea sau opera iunile de service pentru acest echipament trebuie efectuate numai
de personal instruit i calificat.

Declaratia 1073 — Fara piese ce pot fi reparate de catre
utilizator

A

Avertisment Nu con ine piese care pot fi reparate. Pentru a evita riscul de electrocutare, nu deschide i.

Declara ia 1074 —Conformitatea cu codurile electrice
locale i naionale

A

Avertisment Pentru a reduce riscurile de electrocutare sau de incendiu, instalarea echipamentului trebuie sa
fie efectuata in conformitate cu codurile electrice locale i na ionale.
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Informazioni sulla conformita alle
normative e sulla sicurezza—Cisco
Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches

* Avvertenza 1071: definizione delle avvertenze, a pagina 96

* Avvertenza 1046: installazione o sostituzione dell'unita, a pagina 96

» Avvertenza 1072—Pericolo di scossa dalle interconnessioni, a pagina 97

» Avvertenza 1045: protezione da cortocircuiti, a pagina 97

* Avvertenza 1035—Vicinanza all'acqua, a pagina 97

* Avvertenza 1082—Area di manutenzione non pericolosa, a pagina 97

» Avvertenza 1006: avvertenza sullo chassis per il montaggio in rack e la manutenzione, a pagina 98
* Avvertenza 1079—Superficie molto calda, a pagina 98

* Avvertenza 1040: smaltimento del prodotto, a pagina 98

* Avvertenza 1047: prevenzione del surriscaldamento, a pagina 98

» Avvertenza 1004: istruzioni per I’installazione, a pagina 99

* Avvertenza 1024: conduttore di messa a terra, a pagina 99

* Avvertenza 1030: installazione dell'apparecchiatura, a pagina 99

* Avvertenza 1073: nessun componente soggetto a manutenzione da parte dell’utente, a pagina 99
» Avvertenza 1074: conformita alle normative elettriche locali e nazionali, a pagina 99

* Avvertenza 340—Avviso di classe A per CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, a pagina 100

In questo documento vengono adottate le seguenti convenzioni:

)

Nota Invita il lettore a prestare attenzione. In questa situazione si rischia di eseguire un'operazione che potrebbe
danneggiare l'apparecchiatura o comportare la perdita di dati.
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A

Allerta ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA

Questo simbolo di avvertenza indica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe causare infortuni alle
persone. Prima di utilizzare qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli
relativi ai circuiti elettrici e conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti.
Utilizzare il numero presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza per individuare le traduzioni delle
avvertenze fornite con il dispositivo.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

A

Allerta Le dichiarazioni contenenti questo simbolo hanno lo scopo di fornire ulteriori informazioni e sono
conformi ai requisiti normativi e dei clienti.

Avvertenza 1071: definizione delle avvertenze
A

Allerta ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA

Prima di utilizzare qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli relativi ai
circuiti elettrici e conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti. Leggere le
istruzioni per l'installazione prima di usare, installare o collegare il sistema all'alimentazione.
Utilizzare il numero presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza per individuare la relativa traduzione
tra le avvertenze di sicurezza tradotte e fornite per questo dispositivo.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

Avvertenza1046:installazioneosostituzionedell'unita
A

Allerta Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, durante le operazioni di installazione o sostituzione
dell'unita, i collegamenti di messa a terra devono essere sempre collegati per primi e scollegati
per ultimi.
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Avvertenza 1072 —Pericolo di scossa dalle
interconnessioni

A

Allerta Nei circuiti con alimentazione via Ethernet (PoE) possono verificarsi pericoli di scosse elettriche
se si creano connessioni con contatti metallici, conduttori o terminali scoperti. Evitare di utilizzare
i metodi di connessione sopraelencati a meno che le parti metalliche esposte non si trovino in
una zona riservata e gli utenti e il personale di assistenza, che sono autorizzati ad accedere nella
suddetta zona, siano stati messi al corrente del pericolo. E possibile accedere alla zona riservata
solamente utilizzando gli appositi elementi di sicurezza.

Avvertenza 1045: protezione da cortocircuiti
A

Allerta Per questo prodotto & necessario predisporre la protezione contro i cortocircuiti (sovracorrente)
nell’ambito dell'impianto dell’edificio. Installare solo in conformita con le normative nazionali e
locali che regolano il cablaggio.

Avvertenza 1035 —Vicinanza all'acqua
A

Allerta Non utilizzare I'apparecchio in prossimita di acqua, ad esempio, vicino ad una vasca da bagno,
al lavandino della cucina o del bagno, su superficie bagnata o in prossimita di una piscina.

Avvertenza 1082 —Area di manutenzione non
pericolosa
A

Allerta Pericolo di esplosione - Prima di eseguire l'installazione, la manutenzione o la sostituzione dell'unita
I'area circostante deve essere riconosciuta come non pericolosa.
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Avvertenza 1006: avvertenza sullo chassis per il
montaggio in rack e la manutenzione

A

Allerta Per evitare infortuni fisici durante il montaggio o la manutenzione di questa unita in un rack,
occorre osservare speciali precauzioni per garantire che il sistema rimanga stabile. Le seguenti
direttive sono atte a garantire la sicurezza personale:

¢ Se questa e l'unica unita da montare nel rack, posizionarla sul piano inferiore.

¢ Se lI'unita deve essere montata in un rack parzialmente pieno, caricare il rack dal basso verso
I'alto, con il componente piu pesante posizionato sul piano inferiore.

¢ Se il rack e dotato di dispositivi stabilizzanti, installare tali dispositivi prima di procedere al
montaggio o alla manutenzione dell’unita nel rack.

Avvertenza 1079 —Superficie molto calda
A

Allerta Superficie surriscaldata. Adottare le opportune precauzioni quando si lavora in prossimita di
superfici surriscaldate.

Avvertenza 1040: smaltimento del prodotto
A

Allerta |l prodotto deve essere smaltito in ottemperanza alle normative nazionali vigenti.

Avvertenza 1047: prevenzione del surriscaldamento
A

Allerta Per evitare rischi di incendio o lesioni personali, non utilizzare I'unita a temperature ambiente
superiori alla temperatura massima raccomandata di: 40 °C
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Avvertenza 1004: istruzioni per l'installazione
A

Allerta Leggere le istruzioni per l'installazione prima di usare, installare o collegare il sistema
all'alimentazione.

Avvertenza 1024: conduttore di messa a terra
A

Allerta Questa apparecchiatura deve essere dotata di messa a terra. Per ridurre il rischio di scosse
elettriche, non escludere mai il conduttore di protezione né usare I'apparecchiatura in assenza
di un conduttore di protezione installato in modo corretto. Se non si é certi della disponibilita di
un adeguato collegamento di messa a terra, richiedere un controllo alle autorita competenti o
rivolgersi a un elettricista.

Avvertenza 1030: installazione dell'apparecchiatura
A

Allerta L'installazione, la sostituzione e la manutenzione dell'apparecchiatura devono essere affidate
solo a personale specializzato e qualificato.

Avvertenza 1073: nessun componente soggetto a
manutenzione da parte dell’'utente

A

Allerta  All'interno dell'apparecchiatura non sono presenti componenti soggetti a manutenzione. Per
evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche, non aprire.

Avvertenza 1074: conformita alle normative elettriche
locali e nazionali

A

Allerta  Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche o incendi, I'installazione dell'apparecchiatura deve essere
conforme alle normative elettriche locali e nazionali.
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Avvertenza 340—Avviso di classe A per
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032

A

Allerta Prodotto di classe A. E possibile che il prodotto generi interferenze radio in un ambienti chiusi.
In questo caso l'utente deve intraprendere le misure adeguate per risolvere il problema.
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KAPITEL 20

Gesetzliche Auflagen und
Sicherheitshinweise —Cisco Catalyst
Digital Building Series Switches

* Erkldrung 1071 — Definition der Warnhinweise, auf Seite 102

* Erkldrung 1046 — Installieren oder Ersetzen des Gerits, auf Seite 102

» Anweisung 1062—Abschalten der Stromzufuhr vor dem Trennen von Verbindungen, auf Seite 103
» Anweisung 1072—Stromschlaggefahr beim Herstellen von Verbindungen , auf Seite 103

* Erkldrung 1045 — Kurzschlusssicherung, auf Seite 103

» Anweisung 1035—Nihe zu Wasser, auf Seite 103

» Anweisung 1082—Nicht-gefahrdeter Betriebsbereich, auf Seite 104

* Erkldrung 1006 — Warnhinweis zum Chassis bei der Rackmontage und -wartung, auf Seite 104
* Erkldrung 1079—Heifle Oberflédche, auf Seite 104

* Erklarung 1040 — Entsorgung des Produkts, auf Seite 104

« Erklirung 1047 — Schutz vor Uberhitzung, auf Seite 105

* Erklarung 1004 — Installationsanweisungen, auf Seite 105

* Erklarung 1024 — Erdungsleiter, auf Seite 105

* Erklarung 1030 — Installation des Gerits, auf Seite 105

* Erklarung 1073 — Keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden Teile, auf Seite 105

» Erklirung 1074 — Ubereinstimmung mit 6rtlichen und nationalen elektrischen Richtlinien und
Bestimmungen, auf Seite 106

» Anweisung 340—Warnung Klasse A fiir CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, auf Seite 106

In dieser Verdffentlichung werden folgende Konventionen verwendet:

\}

Hinweis Bedeutet: Bitte vorsichtig sein. In dieser Situation kann eine Vorgehensweise moglicherweise zu Schiaden an
den Geriten oder zu einem Datenverlust fiihren.
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Warnung

A

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich méglicherweise in einer Situation, in der
es zu koérperlichen Verletzungen kommen kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Gerdaten mit
den Gefahren elektrischer Schaltungen und den tblichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung von Unféllen
vertraut. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach
der jeweiligen Ubersetzung in den iibersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem
Gerat ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN SICHER AUF.

Warnung

Anweisungen mit diesem Symbol sollen zuséatzliche Informationen bieten und sind mit der
Erfillung bestimmter Auflagen und Kundenanforderungen verbunden.

Erklarung 1071 — Definition der Warnhinweise

A

Warnung

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

Bevor Sie an Geréaten arbeiten, sollten Sie sich liber die mit elektrischen Schaltkreisen verbundenen
Gefahren bewusst und mit den Standardverfahren zur Unfallverhiitung vertraut sein. Lesen Sie
die Installationshinweise, bevor Sie das System nutzen, installieren oder an die Stromversorgung
anschlieBen. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer
nach der jeweiligen Ubersetzung in den iibersetzten Sicherheitshinweisen fiir dieses Gerat.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN SICHER AUF.

Erklarung 1046 - Installieren oder Ersetzen des Gerats

A

Warnung

Beim Installieren oder Ersetzen des Gerats muss der Schutzleiter immer zuerst angeschlossen
bzw. getrennt werden, um die Stromschlag- und Brandgefahr zu minimieren.
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Anweisung 1062 —Abschalten der Stromzufuhr vor
dem Trennen von Verbindungen

A

Warnung Explosionsgefahr - Verbinden oder trennen Sie Stecker zu an diesem Gerat nur, wenn die
Stromversorgung getrennt wurde oder wenn Sie sichergestellt haben, dass der Bereich nicht
explosionsgefahrdet ist. Sichern Sie externe Verbindungen zum Anschluss an dieses Gerat mit
Schrauben, Schieberiegeln, Schraubverbindungen oder anderen Elementen im Lieferumfang
dieses Produkts.

Anweisung 1072 —Stromschlaggefahrbeim Herstellen
von Verbindungen

A

Warnung Bei Power-over-Ethernet-(PoE-)Schaltkreisen besteht u.U. Stromschlaggefahr, wenn Verbindungen
unter Verwendung nicht isolierter, freiliegender Metallkontakte, Leiter oder Anschlussklemmen
hergestellt werden. Vermeiden Sie das Herstellen solcher Verbindungen, es sei denn, die
freiliegenden Metallteile befinden sich an Orten mit beschranktem Zugang, und Personen, die
Zugang dazu haben, sind ausdriicklich tiber diese Gefahr informiert worden. Ein Ort mit
beschrianktem Zugang ist nur mit Hilfe eines speziellen Werkzeugs, Schloss und Schliissels oder
anderen Sicherheitseinrichtungen zuganglich.

Erklarung 1045 — Kurzschlusssicherung
A

Warnung Dieses Produkt muss im Rahmen der Gebaudeinstallation mit einer Kurzschlusssicherung
(Uberstromschutz) versehen sein. Installieren Sie es nur in Ubereinstimmung mit den nationalen
und lokalen Verkabelungsvorschriften.

Anweisung 1035—Nahe zu Wasser
A

Warnung Dieses Gerat darf nicht in einer feuchten Umgebung, z.B. in der Nahe von Wasser, einer
Badewanne, Waschschiissel, Kiichenspiile, Swimming Pool, etc. eingesetzt werden.
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Anweisung 1082 —Nicht-gefahrdeter Betriebsbereich
A

Warnung Explosionsgefahr - Vor Installation, Kundendienst oder Austausch des Gerats muss bekannt sein,
dass keine Gefahrenzone vorliegt.

Erklarung 1006 — Warnhinweis zum Chassis bei der
Rackmontage und -wartung

A

Warnung Treffen Sie bei der Montage oder Wartung des Geréts in einem Rack entsprechende Vorkehrungen,
um Verletzungen durch eine mégliche Instabilitat des Systems zu vermeiden. Beachten Sie zu
lhrer eigenen Sicherheit die folgenden Hinweise:

¢ Ist das Gerat das einzige im Rack, montieren Sie es unten im Rack.

¢ Soll das Gerat in einem bereits teilweise gefiillten Rack montiert werden, bestiicken Sie das
Rack von unten nach oben, wobei die schwerste Komponente unten im Rack montiert wird.

¢ Verfligt das Rack liber Stabilisierungsvorrichtungen, installieren Sie zunachst diese
Vorrichtungen, bevor Sie ein Gerdt im Rack montieren oder warten.

Erklarung 1079 —HeilRe Oberflache
A

Warnung HeiRBe Oberflache. Beachten Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise bei der Arbeit in der Nahe der heifRen
Oberflache.

Erklarung 1040 - Entsorgung des Produkts
A

Warnung Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemaR allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes
erfolgen.
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Erklarung 1047 — Schutz vor Uberhitzung
A

Warnung Um die Brand- und Verletzungsgefahr zu minimieren, vermeiden Sie dessen Verwendung in
einem Bereich, in dem die Umgebungstemperatur den folgenden empfohlenen Héchstwert
libersteigt: 40 Grad Celsius

Erklarung 1004 - Installationsanweisungen
A

Warnung Lesen Sie die Installationshinweise, bevor Sie das System nutzen, installieren oder an die
Stromversorgung anschlieRen.

Erklarung 1024 - Erdungsleiter
A

Warnung Dieses Gerat muss geerdet sein. Auf keinen Fall den Erdungsleiter unwirksam machen oder das
Geréat ohne einen sachgerecht installierten Erdungsleiter verwenden, um die Stromschlag- und
Brandgefahr zu minimieren. Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, ob eine sachgerechte Erdung
vorhanden ist, wenden Sie sich an die zustiandige Inspektionsbehérde oder einen Elektriker.

Erklarung 1030 - Installation des Gerats
A

Warnung Das Installieren, Ersetzen oder Warten dieses Gerats sollte ausschlieBlich geschultem,
qualifiziertem Personal gestattet werden.

Erklarung 1073 — Keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden
Teile
A

Warnung Innen befinden sich keine zu wartenden Teile. Um Stromschlaggefahr zu vermeiden, 6ffnen Sie
das Gerat nicht.
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Erklarung 1074 — Ubereinstimmung mit ortlichen und
nationalenelektrischenRichtlinienundBestimmungen

A

Warnung  Die Installation des Gerits muss in Ubereinstimmung mit den értlichen und nationalen elektrischen
Richtlinien und Bestimmungen erfolgen, um die Stromschlag- und Brandgefahr zu minimieren.

Anweisung 340—Warnung Klasse A fur
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032

A

Warnung Dies ist ein Produkt der Klasse. In einer hduslichen Umgebung kann dieses Produkt Funkstérungen
in diesem Fall kann vom Betreiber verlangt werden, angemessene MalBnahmen zu ergreifen.
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KAPITEL 2 1

Information om overensstammelse med
regelverk och sakerhetskrav—Cisco
Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches

* Meddelande 1071—Varningsdefinition, pd sidan 108

» Meddelande 1046—Installera eller ersitta enheten, pa sidan 108

* Meddelande 1062—Koppla bort strémmen innan du kopplar frén, pd sidan 109

* Meddelande 1072—Risk for elektriska stotar fran mellananslutningar, pa sidan 109
* Meddelande 1045—Kortslutningsskydd, pa sidan 109

* Meddelande 1035—Nérhet till vatten, pa sidan 109

* Statement 1082—E; farligt serviceomrade, pa sidan 110

* Meddelande 1006—Chassivarning for rackmontering och service, pa sidan 110

* Meddelande 1079—Het yta, pa sidan 110

* Meddelande 1040—Produktatervinning, pa sidan 110

» Meddelande 1047—Overhettningsskydd, pa sidan 111

* Meddelande 1004—Instruktioner for installation, pa sidan 111

* Meddelande 1024—Jordledare, pé sidan 111

* Meddelande 1030—Installation av utrustning, pa sidan 111

* Meddelande 1073—Inga delar som anvindaren kan utfora service pa, pd sidan 111
* Meddelande 1074—F0dlj lokala och nationella elbestimmelser, pé sidan 112

* Meddelande 340—Klass A-varning for CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, pa sidan 112

I dokumentet anvénds f6ljande konventioner:

\}

OBS! Betyder var aktsam. I denna situation kanske du gor nagot som kan leda till att utrustningen skadas eller till
dataforlust.
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A

Vaming VIKTIGA SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Den har varningssymbolen indikerar fara. Det finns risk for kroppsskador. Innan du borjar arbeta
med utrustningen maste du vara medveten om riskerna med elektriska kretsar och kanna till de
normala forfarandena for att forhindra olyckor. Anvdand numret som finns angivet vid varje varning
for att hitta den dversatta varningen bland de 6versatta sakerhetsvarningarna som medfoljde
enheten.

SPARA DE HAR INSTRUKTIONERNA

A

Varning Innehall med denna symbolen ar for ytterligare information och for efterlevnad av regelverk och
kundkrav.

Meddelande 1071 — Varningsdefinition
A

Varning  VIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Denna varningssignal signalerar fara. Du befinner dig i en situation som kan leda till personskada.
Innan du utfor arbete pa nagon utrustning maste du vara medveten om farorna med elkretsar
och kanna till vanliga férfaranden for att férebygga olyckor. Anvdand det nummer som finns i
slutet av varje varning for att hitta dess dverséattning i de 6versatta siakerhetsvarningar som
medfdljer denna anordning.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR

Meddelande 1046 —Installera eller ersatta enheten
A

Varning For att minska risken for elstotar vid installation eller byte av enheten maste jordanslutningen
anslutas forst och kopplas bort sist.
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Meddelande 1062 —Koppla bort strommen innan du
kopplar fran

A

Varning Explosionsrisk — Anslut inte eller koppla bort kopplingar till utrustningen om inte strommen har
kopplats fran och du har kontrollerat att omradet ar ofarligt. Séakra eventuella externa anslutningar
till utrustningen med skruvar, las, gangade kontakter eller pa andra satt som medféljer produkten.

Meddelande 1072 —Risk for elektriska stotar fran
mellananslutningar

A

Varning Det kan finnas spanningar pa PoE-kretsarna (Power over Ethernet) som utgoér risk for stotar om
sammankopplingarna gérs med ej isolerade, exponerade kontakter, ledare och/eller terminaler
av metall. Undvik att anvanda sadana sammankopplingsmetoder, savida inte de exponerade
metalldelarna finns i en plats med begrénsad atkomst. Anvandare och servicepersonal som tillats
inom platsen med begransad atkomst maste vara medvetna om risken. Ett begransat omrade
kan bara nas med ett speciellt verktyg eller las, en speciell nyckel eller ndgon annan
sakerhetsmetod.

Meddelande 1045 —Kortslutningsskydd
A

Varning Denna produkt kréaver att kortslutningsskydd (6verstrom) tillhandahalles som en del av
byggnadsinstallationen. Installera bara i enlighet med nationella och lokala
kabeldragningsbestammelser.

Meddelande 1035 —Narhet till vatten
A

Varning Produkten far ej nyttjas i vatutrymme, t.ex. i narheten av badkar, tvattfat, diskho eller tvattbalja,
i fuktig kallare eller i narheten av badbasséang.
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Statement 1082 —Ej farligt serviceomrade
A

Varning Explosionsriks - det maste vara kant att omradet inte é&r riskfyllt innan du installerar, servar eller
remplacerar enheten.

Meddelande 1006 —Chassivarning for rackmontering
och service
A

Varning For att undvika kroppsskada néar du installerar eller utfér underhallsarbete pa denna enhet pa en
stallning maste du vidta sarskilda forsiktighetsatgarder for att forsakra dig om att systemet star
stadigt. Foljande riktlinjer ges for att trygga din séakerhet:

¢ Om denna enhet ar den enda enheten pa stallningen skall den installeras langst ned pa
stallningen.

¢ Om denna enhet installeras pa en delvis fylld stallning skall stallningen fyllas nedifran och upp,
med de tyngsta enheterna langst ned pa stéllningen.

¢ Om stéllningen ar forsedd med stabiliseringsdon skall dessa monteras fast innan enheten
installeras eller underhalls pa stallningen.

Meddelande 1079 —Het yta
A

Varning Het yta. Vidta forsiktighetsatgarder nar du arbetar néara den heta ytan.

Meddelande 1040 —Produktatervinning
A

Varning Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt giallande lagar och bestammelser.
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Meddelande 1047 — Overhettningsskydd
A

Varning For att minska risken for kroppsskador far du inte anvanda apparaten pa ett omrade som
overskriver den rekommenderade maximala omgivningstemperaturen:

Meddelande 1004 —Instruktioner for installation
A

Varning Las monteringsinstruktionerna innan du anvénder, installerar eller ansluter systemet till en
stromkalla.

Meddelande 1024 —Jordledare
A

Varning Utrustningen maste vara jordad. For att minska risken for elstot ska du aldrig satta jordledaren
ur spel eller anvanda utrustningen i avsaknad av lamplig monterad jordledare. Kontakta lamplig
elinspektionsmyndighet eller en elektriker om du ar oséker pa om en lamplig jordning kan utforas.

Meddelande 1030 —Installation av utrustning
A

Varning Endast utbildad och kvalificerad personal bor fa tillatelse att installera, byta ut eller reparera
denna utrustning.

Meddelande 1073 —Inga delar som anvandaren kan
utfora service pa

A

Varning Inga inre delar behover servas. Lat bli att oppna for att undvika stoétar.
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Meddelande 1074 —Folj lokala och nationella
elbestammelser

A

Varning For att minska risken for elstot eller brand maste monteringen av utrustningen uppfylla lokala
och nationella elforeskrifter.

Meddelande 340—Klass A-varning for
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032

A

Varning Detta ar en klass A-produkt. Denna produkt kan orsaka radiostérningar inomhus. Det kan da vara
ett krav att anvandaren vidtar lampliga atgarder.
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NODALA 22

Atbilstiba normativiem un informacija par
drosibu—Cisco Catalyst Digital Building
Series Switches

* Pazinojums 1071—Bridinajuma definicija, lappuse 114

* Pazinojums 1046—TIekartas uzstadisana vai nomaina, lappusé 114

* Pazinojums 1006—Bridinajums par $asiju, kad uzstadat So iekartu stativa vai veicat iekartas apkopi
stattva, lappusé 114

* Pazinojums 1079—Karsta virsma, lappusé 115

* Pazinojums 1047—Parkarses novérsana, lappusé 115

* Pazinojums 1004—Uzstadisanas instrukcijas, lappusé 115

* Pazinojums 1024—Zemes dirigents, lappusé 115

* Pazinojums 1030—Aprikojuma uzstadisana, lappus€ 115

* Pazinojums 1073— Nav detalu, kuru apkopi var veikt lietotajs, lappuse 116

* Pazinojums 1074—Ieverojiet viet§jos un valsts elektrotehniskos normativus, lappusé 116

Saja dokumenta izmantoti $adi apzim&jumi:

Piezime

A

Norada, ka lasitajam jabat uzmanigam. Saja situacija var gadities, ka jiisu darbibu rezultata var tikt bojata
aparatiira vai zaudgti dati.

Bridinajums

SVARIGI DROSIBAS NORADIJUMI

Sis bridinajuma simbols norada uz bistamibu. Jis esat situacija, kura iespéjams git traumas.
Pirms sakat lietot aparatiru, jums jaapzinas ar elektriskam shémam saistitie riski un jaapgust
standarta pasakumi nelaimes gadijumu novérsanai. lzmantojiet aiz katra bridinajuma noradito
noradijuma numuru, lai atrastu §1 noradijuma tulkojumu Sis ierices komplekta ieklautajos drosibas
bridinajumu tulkojumos.

SAGLABAJIET $0S NORADIJUMUS
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A

Bridingjums Noradijumi ar $o simbolu sniedz papildinformaciju, un tie ir paredzéti, lai nodrosinatu atbilstibu
normativajam un klientu prasibam.

Pazinojums 1071 —Bridinajuma definicija
A

Bridinajums  SVARIGI DROSIBAS NORADIJUMI

Pirms sakat lietot aparatiru, jums jaapzinas ar elektriskam shémam saistitie riski un jaapgust
standarta pasdkumi nelaimes gadijumu novérSanai. Pirms sistémas izmantosanas, uzstadiSanas
vai pievienoSanas stravas avotam izlasiet uzstadiSanas instrukcijas. zmantojiet aiz katra
bridindjuma redzamo noradijuma numuru, lai atrastu s noradijuma tulkojumu ierices drosibas
bridinajumu tulkojumos.

SAGLABAJIET SOS NORADIJUMUS

Pazinojums 1046 —lekartas uzstadisana vai nomaina
A

Bridingjums Lai samazinatu elektriskas stravas trieciena risku, zeméjuma savienojums ierices uzstadiSanas
vai nomainas laika japievieno pirmais un jaatvieno pedéjais.

Pazinojums 1006 —Bridinajumsparsasiju, kaduzstadat
so iekartu stativa vai veicat iekartas apkopi stativa
A

Bridindjums Rumpja traumu novérsanas nolika laika, kad uzstadat so iekartu stativa vai veicat iekartas apkopi
stativa, izpildiet ipasus piesardzibas pasakumus, lai tadéjadi nodrosinatu sistémas stabilitati.
Talak ir noraditas vadlinijas, kas jums jaievéro personiskas drosibas noluka:

Siiekarta ir jauzstada stativa apaks3, ja §1ir vieniga iekarta, kas ievietojama stativa.

Uzstadot So iekartu stativa, kas ir dal€ji aizpildits, ievietojiet iekartu stativa no apaksas virziena
uz aug$u un gadajiet, lai smagaka dala atrastos stativa apaksa.

Ja stativs ir aprikots ar stabilizacijas iericém, uzstadiet tas, pirms veiksiet iekartas uzstadiSanu
stativa vai tehnisko apkopi stativa.
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Pazinojums 1079 —Karsta virsma
A

Bridingjums Karsta virsma. Stradajot karstas virsmas tuvuma3, rikojieties uzmanigi.

Pazinojums 1047 —Parkarses novérsana
A

Bridindjums Lai samazinatu ugunsgréka vai traumu risku, nelietojiet iekartu vieta, kas parsniedz ieteicamas
vides temperatiras maksimumu: 40 °C

Pazinojums 1004 — Uzstadisanas instrukcijas
A

Bridingjums Pirms sistémas izmantosanas, uzstadisanas vai pievieno$anas strivas avotam izlasiet uzstadisanas
instrukcijas.

Pazinojums 1024 —Zemes dirigents
A

Bridinajums  Sim aprikojumam ir jabit iezemé&tam. Lai samazinatu elektrotrieciena risku, nekad neatvienojiet
zeméjuma vaditaju un nelietojiet aprikojumu bez pievienota atbilstoSa zeméjuma vaditaja. Ja
neesat parliecinats par atbilstoSa zeméjuma pieejamibu, sazinieties ar attiecigo energoapgades
parbaudes iestadi vai elektriki.

Pazinojums 1030—Aprikojuma uzstadisana
A

Bridindjums Tikai apmacitiem un kvalificétiem darbiniekiem ir atlauts uzstadit, nomainit vai veikt $T aprikojuma
apkopi.
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Pazinojums 1073 — Nav detalu, kuru apkopi var veikt
lietotajs
A

Bridinajums lekSpusé nav detalu, kuram var veikt apkopi. Lai izvairitos no elektriskas stravas trieciena riska,
neatveriet.

Pazinojums 1074 —leverojiet vietejos un valsts
elektrotehniskos normativus

A

Bridinajums Lai samazinatu elektriskas stravas trieciena vai ugunsgréka risku, aprikojuma uzstadi$ana javeic
atbilstosi vietéjiem un valsts elektrotehniskajiem normativiem.

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches



KAPITTEL 23

Informasjon om forskriftsmessig samsvar
og sikkerhet—Cisco Catalyst Digital
Building Series Switches

» Kunngjering 1071—Advarselsdefinisjon, pa side 118

» Kunngjering 1046—Installasjon eller bytte av enheten, pa side 118

» Kunngjering 1062—Fjern stromtilforselen for frakobling, pa side 119

» Kunngjering 1072—Stetfare fra sammenkoblinger, pa side 119

» Kunngjering 1045—Kortslutningsbeskyttelse, pa side 119

*» Kunngjering 1035—Nerhet til vann, pa side 119

» Kunngjering 1082—Ufarlig vedlikeholdsomrade, pé side 120

» Kunngjering 1006—Kabinettadvarsel for montering og vedlikeholdsarbeid i stativ, pa side 120
* Kunngjering 1079—Varm overflate, pa side 120

* Kunngjering 1040—Produktkassering, pa side 120

» Kunngjering 1047—Unngé overoppheting, pé side 121

» Kunngjering 1004—Innstalasjonsinnstruksjoner, pa side 121

* Kunngjering 1024—1Jordingsleder, pa side 121

* Kunngjering 1030—Installasjon av utstyr, pa side 121

» Kunngjering 1073—Ingen deler som bruker kan vedlikeholde, pa side 121

» Kunngjering 1074—Samsvar med lokale og nasjonale elektrisitetsforskrifter, pa side 122

» Kunngjering 340—Klasse A - advarsel for CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, pa side 122

Dette dokumentet bruker folgende konvensjoner:

\}

Merk Betyr leser vaer forsiktig. I denne situasjonen, kan du utfere en handling som kan fore til skade pa utstyret
eller tap av data.
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Advarsel

A

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER

Dette varselsymbolet betyr fare. Du befinner deg i en situasjon som kan forarsake personskade.
For du jobber med utstyr, ma du gjore deg kjent med de farer elektriske stramkretser kan medfore,
samt sikkerhetsrutiner som forebygger ulykker. Bruk erkleeringsnummeret pa slutten av hver
advarsel for a finne oversettelsen i de oversatte sikkerhetsvarslingene vedlagt dette utstyret.

TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

Advarsel

Uttalelser som bruker dette symbolet er gitt for ytterligere informasjon og for a overholde regelverk
og krav fra kunder.

Kunngjoring 1071 —Advarselsdefinisjon

A

Advarsel

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

Dette advarselssymbolet betyr fare. Du er i en situasjon som kan fore til skade pa person. Fer du
begynner a arbeide med noe av utstyret, ma du veere oppmerksom pa farene forbundet med
elektriske kretser, og kjenne til standardprosedyrer for a forhindre ulykker. Bruk nummeret i
slutten av hver advarsel for a finne oversettelsen i de oversatte sikkerhetsadvarslene som fulgte
med denne enheten.

TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

Kunngjering 1046 —Installasjon eller bytte av enheten

A

Advarsel

For a redusere faren for elektrisk sjokk, ma jordingen vzere den forste som kobles til og den siste
som kobles fra nar enheten installeres eller byttes ut.
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Kunngjering 1062 —Fjern stramtilforselen for
frakobling

A

Advarsel Eksplosjonsfare - Ikke koble til eller koble fra noen kontakter i dette utstyret med mindre strammen
er fjernet eller du er sikker pa at omradet ikke er farlig. Fest eventuelle eksterne koblinger som
er festet til dette utstyret ved hjelp av skruer, glidende laser, tradede koblinger eller andre
hjelpemidler som fulgte med dette produktet.

Kunngjoring 1072 —Stegtfare fra sammenkoblinger
A

Advarsel | stramkretser med PoE (Power over Ethernet) kan det vaere spenninger som kan utgjore stotfare
hvis det blir foretatt sammenkoblinger med uisolerte, eksponerte kontakter, ledere eller terminaler
av metall. Unnga a bruke slike sammenkoblingsmetoder med mindre de eksponerte metalldelene
er i et omrade med begrenset tilgang, og brukere og servicepersonell som har tilgang til det
begrensede omradet, blir gjort oppmerksom pa faren. Et omrade med begrenset tilgang kan bare
apnes ved hjelp av spesialverktgy, ngkkel eller andre sikkerhetstiltak.

Kunngjering 1045 —Kortslutningsbeskyttelse
A

Advarsel Dette produktet krever beskyttelse mot kortslutninger (overspenninger) som en del av
installasjonen. Bare installer utstyret i henhold til nasjonale og lokale krav til ledningsnett.

Kunngjoring 1035 —Naerhet til vann
A

Advarsel Produktet skal ikke brukes i naerheten av vann, f. eks. naer badekar, vaskeservant, oppvaskkum
eller vaskebalje, i fuktig kjeller eller i neerheten av sveammebasseng.
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Kunngjering 1082 — Ufarlig vedlikeholdsomrade
A

Advarsel Eksplosjonsfare-En ma forsikre seg om at omradet er ufarlig for installasjon, service eller utskifting
av apparatet.

Kunngjoring 1006 — Kabinettadvarsel for montering
og vedlikeholdsarbeid i stativ

A

Advarsel Unnga fysiske skader under montering eller reparasjonsarbeid pa denne enheten nar den befinner
seg i et kabinett. Veer ngye med at systemet er stabilt. Felgende retningslinjer er gitt for a verne
om sikkerheten:

¢ Denne enheten bor monteres nederst i kabinettet hvis dette er den eneste enheten i kabinettet.

¢ Ved montering av denne enheten i et kabinett som er delvis fylt, skal kabinettet lastes fra bunnen
og opp med den tyngste komponenten nederst i kabinettet.

¢ Hvis kabinettet er utstyrt med stabiliseringsutstyr, skal stabilisatorene installeres for montering
eller utfgring av reparasjonsarbeid pa enheten i kabinettet.

Kunngjoring 1079 —Varm overflate
A

Advarsel Varm overflate. Veer forsiktig nar du arbeider nzer den varme overflaten.

Kunngjering 1040 —Produktkassering
A

Advarsel Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal vaere i henhold til alle relevante nasjonale lover og
bestemmelser.
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Kunngjering 1047 —Unnga overoppheting
A

Advarsel

For a hindre at systemet blir overopphetet, ma det ikke brukes pa et sted der temperaturen
overstiger den maksimalt anbefalte temperaturen pa

Kunngjoring 1004 —Innstalasjonsinnstruksjoner
A

Advarsel

Les installasjonsinstruksjonene fagr systemet tas i bruk, installeres eller kobles til stramkilden.

Kunngjering 1024 —Jordingsleder
A

Advarsel

Dette utstyret ma vaere jordet. For a redusere faren for elektrisk sjokk ma du aldri overstyre
jordlederen eller bruke utstyret uten en riktig installert jordleder. Ta kontakt med en elektriker
eller riktig myndigheter for elektriske inspeksjoner hvis du er usikker pa og egnet jording er

tilgjengelig.

Kunngjoring 1030—Installasjon av utstyr
A

Advarsel

Bare oppleert og kvalifisert personell skal foreta installasjoner, utskiftninger eller service pa dette

utstyret.

Kunngjering 1073 —Ingen deler som bruker kan

vedlikeholde
A

Advarsel

Inneholder ingen deler som kan repareres eller byttes ut. Ma ikke apnes, fare for elektrisk sjokk.
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Kunngjering 1074 —Samsvar med lokale og nasjonale
elektrisitetsforskrifter

A

Advarsel For a redusere faren for elektrisk sjokk eller brann, ma installeringen av utstyret overholde lokale
og nasjonale retningslinjer for arbeid med elektrisitet.

Kunngjoring 340—Klasse A - advarsel for
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032

A

Advarsel Dette er et produkt i klasse A. | et hjemmemiljg kan dette produktet forarsake radioforstyrrelser,
og brukeren kan da vaere ngdt til 4 ta de nedvendige forholdsregler.
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Informacije o skladnosti s predpisi in
varnosti—Cisco Catalyst Digital Building
Series Switches

* [zjava 1071—Opozorilna Opredelitev, na strani 130

* [zjava 1046—Namescanje ali zamenjava enote, na strani 130

* [zjava 1006—Opozorila glede ohiSja pri nameScanju v omaro in servisiranju, na strani 130
* [zjava 1079—Vroca povrsina, na strani 131

* [zjava 1040—Odmetavanje izdelka, na strani 131

* [zjava 1047—Preprecevanje pregrevanja, na strani 131

* [zjava 1004—Navodila za namestitev, na strani 131

* [zjava 1024—Ozemljitveni vodnik, na strani 131

* [zjava 1030—Namestitev opreme, na strani 132

* [zjava 1073—Ni delov, ki bi jih lahko servisirali uporabniki, na strani 132

* [zjava 1074—Upostevajte lokalne in nacionalne elektri¢ne predpise, na strani 132

* [zjava 340—Opozorilo o razredu A za CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, na strani 132

V tem dokumentu se uporabljajo naslednji dogovori:

Opomba

A

Pomeni, naj bo bralec previden. V teh okolis¢inah lahko izvedete dejanje, ki bi lahko imelo za posledico
poskodbe opreme ali izgubo podatkov.

Opozorilo

POMEMBNE VARNOSTNE INFORMACIJE

Ta znak opozarja na nevarnost. Ste v okoli$Cinah, ki bi lahko povzrocile telesne poskodbe. Pred
deli na kakrsni koli opremi upostevajte nevarnosti elektri¢nih vezij in se seznanite s standardnimi
postopki za prepreCevanje nesrec. S Stevilko izjave, navedeno na koncu vsakega opozorila, poiscite
prevod v prevedenih varnostnih opozorilih, ki ste jih dobili s to napravo.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA
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A

Opozorilo Izjave, ki uporabljajo ta znak, so navedene za dodatne informacije ter skladnost s predpisi in
zahtevami strank.

Izjava 1071—Opozorilna Opredelitev
A

Opozorilo POMEMBNA VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

Ta opozorilni znak pomeni nevarnost. V polozaju, ki lahko povzroci telesne poskodbe. Preden
delate na kateri koli opremi, se zavedajte nevarnosti, ki so povezane z elektricnim vezjem in
poznate standardne postopke za preprecevanje nesrec. Uporabite Stevilko izjave na koncu vsakega
opozorila, da poiScete prevod v prevedena varnostna opozorila, ki so spremljala to napravo.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA

Izjava 1046 —NamescCanje ali zamenjava enote
A

Opozorilo Zaradi zmanjSanja nevarnosti elektricnega udara pri namestitvi ali zamenjavi enote je treba
ozemljitev vedno prikljuciti prvo in odklopiti zadnjo.

Izjava 1006 — Opozorila glede ohiSja pri namescanju v
omaro in servisiranju
A

Opozorilo Zaradi preprecevanja telesnih poskodb pri namescanju ali servisiranju te enote v omari morate
upostevati posebne previdnostne ukrepe za zagotavljanje, da sistem ostane stabilen. Naslednje
smernice so namenjene zagotavljanju vase varnosti:

Ce je ta enota edina v omari, mora biti namescena na dnu omare.

Pri namestitvi te enote v delno napolnjeno omaro komponente namescajte od dna proti vrhu, in
sicer tako, da je najtezja komponenta na dnu omare.

Ce je omara opremljena s stabilizatorji, jih namestite pred namescanjem ali servisiranjem enote
VvV omaro.
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Izjava 1079 —VrocCa povrsina
A

Opozorilo  Vroca povrsina. Pri delu v bliZini vroCe povrsine bodite previdni.

Izjava 1040 —Odmetavanje izdelka
A

Opozorilo lzdelek zavrzite skladno z vsemi nacionalnimi predpisi in zakonodajo.

Izjava 1047 —PreprecCevanje pregrevanja
A

Opozorilo Zaradi zmanjsanja nevarnosti pozara ali telesnih poskodb ne uporabljajte na obmocju, kjer
temperatura okolja presega najvecjo priporoceno temperaturo: 40 °C

Izjava 1004 —Navodila za namestitev
A

Opozorilo  Znotraj ni delov, ki bi jih lahko servisirali uporabniki Da bi preprecili elektricni $ok, ne odpirajte.

Izjava 1024 — Ozemljitveni vodnik
A

Opozorilo Ta oprema mora biti ozemljena. Zaradi zmanj$anja nevarnosti elektricnega udara nikoli ne obidite
ozemljitvenega voda in opreme ne uporabljajte brez ustrezno namescenega ozemljitvenega voda.
Ce niste prepricCani, ali je na voljo ustrezna ozemljitev, se obrnite na ustrezen urad ali elektrikarja.
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Izjava 1030 —Namestitev opreme
A

Opozorilo  To opremo lahko namesca, zamenjuje ali servisira samo pooblasceno osebje.

Izjava 1073 —Ni deloy, ki bi jih lahko servisirali
uporabniki

A

Opozorilo  V napravi ni delov, ki jih je mogoce popraviti. Da bi preprecili elektricni Sok, ne odpirajte.

Izjava 1074 —Upostevajte lokalne in nacionalne
elektricne predpise
A

Opozorilo  Zaradi zmanj$anja nevarnosti elektricnega udara ali pozara mora biti namestitev opreme v skladu
z vsemi lokalnimi in nacionalnimi predpisi o elektricni opremi.

Izjava 340 —Opozorilo o razredu A za
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032
A

Opozorilo To je izdelek razreda A. Ta izdelek lahko v gospodinjskem okolju povzroci radijske motnje, zaradi
Cesar bo moral uporabnik ustrezno ukrepati.
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Eeskirjade jargimine ja
ohutusteave —Cisco Catalyst Digital
Building Series Switches

» Kanne 1071—Hoiatuse selgitus, lehekiiljel 134

» Kanne 1046—Uksuse paigaldamine vdi asendamine, lehekiiljel 134

» Kanne 1006—Raami paigaldamise ja hooldamise hoiatused, lehekiiljel 134

» Kanne 1079—Kuum pind, lehekiiljel 135

» Kanne 1047—Ulekuumenemise viltimine, lehekiiljel 135

» Kanne 1004— Paigaldusjuhised, lehekiiljel 135

» Kanne 1024—Maandusjuht, lehekiiljel 135

» Kanne 1030—Seadme paigaldamine, lehekiiljel 135

» Kanne 1073— Kasutaja poolt hooldatavate osade puudumine, lehekiiljel 136

» Kanne 1074—Vastavus kohalikele ja riiklikele elektrieeskirjadele, lehekiiljel 136

Selles dokumendis on kasutatud jargmisi tingmérke:

\)

Maérkus  See manitseb lugejat ettevaatusele. Selles olukorras voib teatud tegutsemine kahjustada seadmeid voi pohjustada
andmete kadumist.

A

Hoiatus TAHTSAD OHUTUSEESKIRJAD

See ohusiimbol tahistab ohtu. Olete olukorras, kus on kehavigastuste oht. Enne t66 alustamist
seadmetega olge teadlik elektrisiisteemiga seotud ohtudest ja tutvuge tootamistavadega, et
hoida ara onnetusi. Iga hoiatuse jarel oleva numbri jargi leiate selle seletuse seadmega kaasas
olevate ohutusnouete tolkest.

HOIDKE NEED JUHISED ALLES
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A

Hoiatus Seda siimbolit sisaldavad laused on taiendavaks teabeks ning vastavad eeskirjadele ja kliendi
nouetele.

Kanne 1071 —Hoiatuse selgitus
A

Hoiatus TAHTSAD OHUTUSEESKIRJAD

Enne t66 alustamist seadmetega olge teadlik elektrisiisteemiga seotud ohtudest ja tutvuge
tootamistavadega, et hoida dara 6nnetusi. Enne seadme kasutamist, paigaldamist voi elektrivorku
tiihendamist lugege paigaldusjuhiseid. Iga hoiatuse jarel oleva numbri jargi leiate selle seletuse
seadmega ohutusnouete tolkest.

HOIDKE NEED JUHISED ALLES

Kanne 1046 —Uksuse paigaldamine voi asendamine
A

Hoiatus Elektrilo6giohu vahendamiseks tuleb seadme paigaldamisel voi asendamisel maandusiihendus
luua esimesena ja lahutada viimasena.

Kanne 1006 —Raami paigaldamise ja hooldamise
hoiatused

A

Hoiatus Kehavigastuste valtimiseks seadme riiulile paigaldamisel voi seal hooldamisel, peate siisteemi
stabiilsuse tagamiseks jargima spetsiaalseid ettevaatusabinousid. Jargmised juhised on moeldud
teie ohutuse tagamiseks:

Kui tegemist on ainukese liksusega, tuleb see paigaldada alumisele riiulile.

Kui paigaldate liksuse osaliselt taidetud riiulile, alustage iiksuste paigaldamisel koige raskemast,
asetades selle koige alla, seejarel liikuge kergematega tilespoole.

Kui riiuliga on kaasas stabilisaatorid, paigaldage need enne riiuli monteerimist ja sellel oleva
tiiksuse hooldamist.
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Kanne 1079 —Kuum pind
A

Hoiatus Kuum pind. Olge kuuma pinna lahedal to6tades ettevaatlik.

Kanne 1047 —Ulekuumenemise valtimine
A

Hoiatus Tulekahju voi kehavigastuste ohu vihendamiseks arge kasutage seda piirkonnas, mille soovitatud
keskkonnatemperatuur on suurem kui soovitatud maksimaalne temperatuur:

Kanne 1004 — Paigaldusjuhised
A

Hoiatus Enne seadme kasutamist, paigaldamist voi elektrivorku thendamist lugege paigaldusjuhiseid.

Kanne 1024 —Maandusjuht
A

Hoiatus See seade tuleb maandada. Elektrilo6giohu vahendamiseks ei tohi kunagi maandusjuhti katkestada
voi kasutada seadet ilma nouetekohaselt paigaldatud maandusjuhita. Kui te pole sobiva maanduse
olemasolus kindel, votke iihendust asjakohase elektrisiisteemide kontrollasutuse voi elektrikuga.

Kanne 1030—Seadme paigaldamine
A

Hoiatus Seda seadet tohib paigaldada, asendada ja hooldada ainult koolitatud ja kvalifitseeritud personal.
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Kanne 1073 — Kasutaja poolt hooldatavate osade
puudumine

A

Hoiatus Seadmel puuduvad hooldatavad osad. Elektrilodgi ohu valtimiseks seadet mitte avada

Kanne 1074 —Vastavus kohalikele ja riiklikele
elektrieeskirjadele

A

Hoiatus Elektrilo6gi- voi tuleohu vahendamiseks peab seadme paigaldus vastama kohalikele ja riiklikele
elektrieeskirjadele.
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Informations relatives a la conformité et
a la sécurité—Cisco Catalyst Digital
Building Series Switches

* Consigne 1 071 : définition de la mise en garde, a la page 138

* Consigne 1 046 : installation ou remplacement de 'unité, a la page 138

* Déclaration 1062—Mettez hors tension avant de déconnecter, a la page 139

* Déclaration 1072—Risque d'électrocution en raison d'interconnexions , a la page 139

* Consigne 1 045 : avertissement relatif a la protection contre les courts-circuits, a la page 139

* Déclaration 1035—Proximité de I'eau, a la page 139

* Déclaration 1082—Zone de service non dangereuse, a la page 140

* Consigne 1 006 : mise en garde relative au chassis pendant le montage en rack et les taches de maintenance,
a la page 140

* Déclaration 1079—Surface chaude, a la page 140

* Consigne 1 040 : mise au rebut du produit, a la page 140

* Consigne 1047 : prévention de la surchauffe, a la page 141

* Consigne 1 004 : instructions d'installation, a la page 141

* Consigne 1 024 : conducteur de mise a la terre, a la page 141

* Consigne 1 030 : installation des équipements, a la page 141

* Consigne 1 073 : aucune piéce réparable ni remplagable par l'utilisateur, a la page 141

* Consigne 1 074 : conformité aux codes de réglementation électrique régionaux et nationaux, a la page
142

* Déclaration 340—Mise en garde de classe A pour CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, a la page 142

Sont utilisées dans le présent document les conventions suivantes :

\}

Remarque Invite le lecteur a étre prudent. Dans cette situation, vous risquez de provoquer I'endommagement de
1'équipement ou la perte de données.
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A

Attention CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Ce symbole de mise en garde signale un danger. Vous risquez des blessures ou des dommages
corporels. Avant de travailler sur un équipement, prenez en compte les risques associés aux
circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures usuelles visant a éviter les accidents.
Utilisez le numéro indiqué aprés chaque consigne de sécurité pour pouvoir retrouver sa traduction
parmi les consignes de sécurité relatives a cet appatreil.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

A

Attention Les déclarations accompagnées de ce symbole constituent un supplément d'information. Elles
sont présentées conformément a la réglementation et pour satisfaire aux exigences commerciales.

Consigne 1 071 : définition de la mise en garde
A

Attention CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Avant de travailler sur un équipement, soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits électriques
et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures couramment utilisées pour éviter les accidents. Avant
d'utiliser, d'installer ou de brancher le systéme sur la source d'alimentation, consultez les
instructions d'installation. Utilisez le numéro indiqué aprés chaque consigne de sécurité pour
retrouver sa traduction pour ce périphérique.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.

Consigne 1 046 : installation ou remplacement de
l'unité
A

Attention Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique, pour l'installation et le remplacement de l'unité, la
connexion de mise a la terre doit étre effectuée en premier et débranchée en dernier.
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Déclaration 1062 —Mettez hors tension avant de
déconnecter

A

Attention Danger d'explosion — Ne connectez ni ne déconnectez pas cet équipement avant de I'avoir mis
hors tension ou d'avoir vérifié que la zone n'est pas dangereuse. Sécurisez toutes les connexions
de cet équipement a l'aide de vis, de loquets glissants, de connecteurs filetés ou de tout autre
moyen fourni avec ce produit.

Déclaration 1072 —Risque d'électrocution en raison
d'interconnexions

A

Attention Les tensions existant sur les alimentations utilisant la technologie PoE (Power over Ethernet)
peuvent constituer un risque d'électrocution si les interconnexions sont effectuées en utilisant
des terminaux, conducteurs ou contacts métalliques exposés non isolés. Evitez d'utiliser de telles
méthodes d'interconnexion a moins que les piéces métalliques exposées ne se trouvent dans un
emplacement d'acceés restreint et que les utilisateurs et les responsables du service autorisés
dans cet emplacement d'accés restreint ne soient conscients du danger. Une zone d'acceés restreint
peut étre accédée uniquement a l'aide d'une clé, d'un outil et d'un verrou spécial, ou d'autres
moyens de sécurité.

Consigne 1 045 : avertissement relatif a la protection
contre les courts-circuits

A

Attention Un systéme de protection contre les courts-circuits (surintensité) doit étre installé dans le batiment
accueillant ce produit. Installez-le uniquement conformément aux réglementations nationales et
locales.

Déclaration 1035 —Proximité de l'eau
A

Attention N'utilisez pas ce produit prés d'un point d'eau, par exemple une baignoire, une cuvette, un évier
ou un bac a laver, dans un sous-sol humide ou prés d'une piscine.
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Déclaration 1082—Zone de service non dangereuse
A

Attention Risque d'explosion - La zone doit étre formellement identifiée comme sans risque avant de
procéder a l'installation, a I'entretien ou au remplacement de I'appareil.

Consigne 1 006 : mise en garde relative au chassis
pendant le montage en rack et les taches de
maintenance

A

Attention Pour prévenir les blessures corporelles lors de la fixation ou des opérations de maintenance du
produit dans le rack, prenez les mesures qui s'imposent pour garantir la stabilité du systéme. Les
consignes suivantes sont fournies dans le but d'assurer votre sécurité :

¢ Cette unité doit étre fixée au fond du rack s'il s'agit de la seule unité du rack.

¢ Lorsque vous fixez cette unité dans un rack partiellement rempli, allez du bas vers le haut et
veillez a placer les composants les plus lourds dans la partie inférieure du rack.

¢ Si des dispositifs de stabilisation sont fournis avec le rack, installez-les avant de fixer I'élément
dans le rack et avant de réaliser les opérations de maintenance.

Déclaration 1079 —Surface chaude
A

Attention Surface bralante. Soyez prudent lorsque vous travaillez prés de la surface bralante.

Consigne 1 040 : mise au rebut du produit
A

Attention La mise au rebut de ce produit doit étre effectuée conformément aux réglementations nationales.
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Consigne 1047 : prévention de la surchauffe
A

Attention  Afin de limiter tout risque d'incendie ou de blessure, n'utilisez pas I'unité dans une piéce dont la
température ambiante dépasse la valeur maximale recommandée de : 40 degrés Celsius

Consigne 1 004 : instructions d'installation
A

Attention  Avant d'utiliser, d'installer ou de brancher le systéme sur la source d'alimentation, consultez les
instructions d'installation.

Consigne 1 024 : conducteur de mise a la terre
A

Attention Cet équipement doit étre mis a la terre. Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique, n'endommagez
jamais le conducteur de mise a la terre et n'utilisez pas I'équipement sans avoir préalablement
installé un conducteur de mise a la terre adéquat. Contactez I'autorité de controle compétente
ou un électricien si vous n'étes pas silr qu'une mise a la terre correcte a été effectuée.

Consigne 1 030 : installation des équipements
A

Attention Seul le personnel spécialisé et qualifié est habilité a effectuer l'installation, le remplacement et
I'entretien de cet équipement.

Consigne 1 073 : aucune piéece réparable ni
remplacable par l'utilisateur

A

Attention L'appareil ne contient aucune piéce réparable. Afin d'éviter tout risque de choc électrique, ne pas
ouvrir.
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Consigne 1 074 : conformité aux codes de
réeglementation électrique régionaux et nationaux
A

Attention Afin de réduire le risque de choc électrique ou d'incendie, l'installation de I'équipement doit étre
conforme aux réglementations électriques locales et nationales en vigueur.

Déclaration 340—Mise en garde de classe A pour
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032

A

Attention |l s'agit d'un produit de Classe A. Dans un environnement domestique, ce produit peut entrainer
des perturbations radioélectriques, auquel cas l'utilisateur devra éventuellement prendre des
mesures adéquates.
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PerynaTtopHa ycornaceHocT n 6e36eaHOCHM
nHpopmaunmn—Cisco Catalyst Digital
Building Series Switches

* M3jaBa 1071—[eduHnunja 3a npegynpenyBawe, Ha cTpaHuua 144

* N3jaBa 1046—VHCcTanupame unu 3aameHa Ha eguHuLaTa, Ha ctpaHuua 144

* M3jaBa 1045—3awwtnTa o KpaToK Cnoj, Ha cTpaHuua 145

* M3jaBa 1006—T[penynpenysate 3a WacujaTta 3a MOHTUPaHe U CepBUCUMpPaH-e Ha 3anYeHuk, Ha
cTpaHuua 145

* M3jaBa 1079—Tonna noBpLuMHa, Ha cTpaHuua 145

* M3jaBa 1040—/[enoHnpare Ha Npon3BogoT, Ha CcTpaHuuya 145

* M3jaBa 1047—3awTtnTta og nperpesawe, Ha cTpaHuua 146

* M3jaBa 1004—YnaTcTBa 3a MHCTanMpawe, Ha cTpaHuua 146

* N3jaBa 1024—3emjuwite QupwureH, Ha cTpanuua 146

* M3jaBa 1030—WHcTanmpane Ha onpema, Ha cTpaHuua 146

* M3jaBa 1073—Hema genosu LUTO MOXe Aia r1 cepBrcupa KOPUCHUKO, Ha cTpaHuua 146

* M3jaBa 1074—IloumnTyBajTe r'v NoKanHUTe 1 HaUMoHaNHUTE KOOEKCH 3a eNeKTpUKa, Ha cTpaHula
147

OBOj OOKYMEHT ' CoapXwu cnegHnee 40roBoput:

\}

3abenewka 3Hauu aeka untatesnoT Tpeba aa Guae BHMUMaTeneH. Bo oBaa cutyauuja, Moxebu ke n3BpLumTe
HeKoe [ejCTBO Koe MOXe [a A0Be/e [0 OLTeTyBare Ha onpemaTta unm rybere Ha nogaTtouu.
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A

MNpenynpeaysawwe BAXHW BE3BEOHOCHU NHCTPYKLUNN

OBaa 6e36egHOCHa 03Haka 3Haym onacHocT. Ce HaofaTe BO cuTyauuja koja MoXe Aa npeanssuka TenecHu
nospeau. MNpen oa paboTuTe co kakBa 6uno onpema, GugeTe CBECHN 3a onacHoCcTUTe of paboTtaTa co
eneKTPUYHM Korna v 3ano3HajTe ce Co CTaHAapaHWTe npoueaypu 3a cnpedyBamne Ha Hearoau. Kopuctete
ro 6pojoT Ha MCKa30T LUTO Ce Haofa Ha KpajoT Ha cekoe NpeaynpeayBake 3a a ro NpoHajaeTe HEroBMoT
npesof BO npeBeAeHnTe 6e3beqHOCHN NpedynpeayBatba Kou LWTO goafaaT co OBOj ypea.

3AYYBAJTE 'l OBUE NHCTPYKLUWMN

A

Mpepynpeaysawe  ckasuTe KOW ja KOpUCTAT OBaa 03HaKa ce AOCTABEHU Kako AOMOMHUTENHU MHGOPMaLMK 1 ce BO
cornacHocT co 6apatrbarta Ha perynaTMBuTe 1 NOTPOLLYBauuTe.

N3jaBa 1071 —[deduHunuynja 3a npegynpenysame
A

MNpenynpeaysatwe BAXXHW BESBEEOHOCHW NMHCTPYKUUN

OBoj npeaynpenyBayku cmbon 3Hauun onacHocT. Ce HaofaTe BO cUTyaLumja KojaluTo MoXe Aa npean3Buka
TenecHu nospeaw. Mpea ga paboTtute co kakBa 6Guno onpema, GuaeTe CBECHU 3a ONAcHOCTUTE Of
paboTaTa co eneKTpUYHM Kona 1 3arno3HajTe ce Co CTaHAapAHWUTE NpoLieaypu 3a CripeyyBare Ha HEe3roau.
KopucTteTe ro 6pojoT Ha MCKa3oT LUTO Ce Haola Ha KpajoT Ha cekoe npeaynpenyBare 3a 4a ro npoHajaete
HeroBMOT NPEBOZ BO NpeBeaeHUTe 6e36eAHOCHM NpeaynpeayBaka KOUWTOo JgoafaaT co OBOj ypes.

3AYYBAJTE N' OBUE MHCTPYKLUN

N3jaBa 1046 —HCcTanupare nnu sameHa Ha eguHuuara
A

Mpeaoynpeaysawe 3a ga ro HamanuTe pU3MKOT Of eNEeKTPUYEH yaap, Kora ja UHcTanupaTe unv 3aaMeHyBaTe eguHuuaTa,
cekorall Tpeba NpBuH Ja ce NoBp3e 3a3eMjyBateTo M CO UCTOTO NoCcNeHo Aa ce NpeKkuHe Bpckara.

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches



| PerynatopHa ycornaceHoct n 6e3begHocHu nigopmaumm—Cisco Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches

N3jaBa 1045 — 3aLwutmta o4 KpaToK Cnoj
A

Mpepynpenysawe Co 0Boj Npon3Boa TpeGa Aa ce 06e36eam 3aluThTa o4 KpaTok crnoj (BUCOK HanoH) kako aen on
uHcTanauujaTta npu narpagbara. MiHctanupajte ro caMo BO COrMacHOCT CO HALMOHAMNHWUTE UK NoKanHuTe
perynaTmeu 3a kaberncko noBpayBarbe.

N3jaBa 1006 —[1peaynpenyBare 3a LWacujaTta 3a
MOHTUpPaH-E€ N CEPBUCUPAHE Ha 3anyeHuK

A

Mpeoynpeanysake Kora ja MOHTMpaTe Wnu cepBMCUpaTe OBaa eauHULLA Ha 3amnyeHrk, Mopa Aa npesemeTte cneuujanHm
NPEeBEHTUBHM MEPKX 3a Aa Ce ocurypaTte Aeka CUCTEMOT Ke ocTaHe cTabuneH. CnefHuBe ynaTcTea ce
06e3beneHn 3a Aa ja ocurypaat Bawara 6e36egHocT:

Osaa eguHuua Tpeba aa ce MOHTMpa Ha AHOTO Ha 3anyeHUKOT AOKOMKY Taa e eAuHCTBeHaTa eanHuLa
Ha 3an4yaHuKoT.

Kora ja MOHTUpaTe oBaa eanHuua Ha AeflyMHO NononHeT 3an4yeHuK, BMeTHeTe ro 3an4eHnkKoT o4 AONTHUOT
Aen KOH BPBOT, Taka WTo HajTeLUKaTa KOMMOHeHTa Aa bmae Ha OHOTO Ha 3anyeHuKoT.

Jokonky co 3anyeHuKoT JoafaaT ypean 3a cTabunuavpatse, MHCTanupajTe ru ctabunusatopuTe npeg
[a ja MOHTMpaTe Unu cepBUcUpaTe eauHnLaTa Ha 3an4yeHUKoT.

N3jaBa 1079 — Tonna noBpLIMHa
A

Mpepynpenysawe Tonna noBplnHa. buaete npetnasnuem kora pabotute 6nm3y Tonna NoBpLUMHA.

N3jaBa 1040 — [lenoHnpare Ha Nnpon3BoaoT
A

Mpeaynpeaysawe KpajHOTO AenoHMpakbe Ha NpousBoaoT Tpeba Aa ce Hanpaey BO COrMacHOCT CO CUTe HaLMOHaHU 3aKOHU
¥ perynaTtusm.
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N3jaBa 1047 — 3awwitnTa og nperpesame
A

Mpeaynpeaysawe 3a ga ce Hamanu pUsKKOT Of MoXap Wiv TenecHa nospeaa, He pakysajTe Bo 06nacT WTo ja HagMuHyBa
MakcuManHaTa npenopadaHa ambueHTanHa TemnepaTtypa og: 40 °C

3jaBa 1004 —YnaTtcTBa 3a MHCTanMpamwe
A

Mpeaynpeaysawe [pouyunTajTe r'v ynaTcTBaTa 3a UHCTanMpate npea Aa ro KOpUcTuTe, MHCTanupaTte Um noBp3eTe CUCTEMOT
CO U3BOP Ha CTpyja.

N3jaBa 1024 — 3emjuute JupureH
A

Mpeoynpeaysake OBaa onpema Mopa aa buae 3asemjeHa. 3a Aa ro HamanuTe pU3MKOT Of ENEKTPUYEH yaap, HAKOraLl He
ro nonpeyyBajTe NPOBOAHMKOT 3a 3a3eMjyBare 1 HUKorall He paGoTeTe co onpemaTta BO OTCYCTBO Ha
COOABETHO MHCTaNMpaH NPOBOAHNMK 3a 3a3eMjyBarse. KOHTaKTMpajTe ro CooABETHMOT OBMACTEH OpraH
3a eNeKTpUYHa KOHTpOIa Unu eNeKkTpryap ako He CTe CUIypHU Jeka e 4oCTanHO COOABETHO 3a3eMjyBatbe.

N3jaBa 1030 —WHcTannpakwe Ha onpema
A

Mpeaynpeaysawe Camo KBanuduKyBaH U OBnacTeH nepcoHan Tpeba ga uma npucrtan Ao UHcTanauwja, 3ameHa unm
cepBucupare Ha oBaa onpema.

N3jaBa 1073 —Hema genosu LUTO MOXe Aa r'v cepBucupa
KOPUCHWKO

A

MNpeaynpeaysake BHaTpe Hema AenoBW LUITO MOXE Aa ce cepBucupaart. 3a Aa nsberHete pusmk og enekTpuyeH yaap, He
oTBOpajTe.
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N3jaBa1074 —NounTyBajTErMNOKANHUTE MHALMOHAITHUTE
KOLEKCU 3a efieKTpuka

A

Mpeaynpenysawe 3a Aa ro HamanuTte pu3nKoT o enNeKTpuyeH ygap Unm oraH, MHCTanmpakweTo Ha onpemMarta Mopa ga e
BO COrNnacHOCT CO JNnoKanHuTe N HaunoHalnmHUTe KOAEKCU 3a eJiekKTpuka.
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Informacje o zgodnosci i
bezpieczenstwie—Cisco Catalyst Digital
Building Series Switches

* O$wiadczenie 1071—Definicja ostrzezenia, na stronie 150
» Oswiadczenie 1046—Instalacja lub wymiana urzadzenia, na stronie 150
* Oswiadczenie 1045—Zabezpieczenie przed zwarciem, na stronie 151

» Oswiadczenie 1006—Ostrzezenie dotyczace montazu i serwisowania urzgdzenia w stelazu, na stronie
151

* Oswiadczenie 1079—Goraca powierzchnia, na stronie 151

» Oswiadczenie 1040—Utylizacja produktu, na stronie 151

» O$wiadczenie 1047—Zapobieganie przegrzewaniu, na stronie 152

* Oswiadczenie 1004—Instrukcja montazu, na stronie 152

» O$wiadczenie 1024—Przewod uziemiajacy, na stronie 152

* Oswiadczenie 1030—Instalacja sprzgtu, na stronie 152

» Oswiadczenie 1073—Brak cze$ci przeznaczonych do wymiany przez uzytkownika, na stronie 152

» Oswiadczenie 1074—Wymog przestrzegania miejscowego i krajowego kodeksu elektrycznego, na stronie
153

* Oswiadczenie 340—Ostrzezenie dotyczace klasy A zgodnie z norma
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032, na stronie 153

W podregczniku zastosowano nastepujace konwencje:

\}

Uwaga Oznacza, ze nalezy zachowaé ostroznos¢. Wskazuje sytuacje, w ktorej uzytkownik moze wykonac¢ czynnosé
skutkujaca uszkodzeniem sprzgtu lub utratg danych.
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A

Ostrzezenie WAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Ten symbol ostrzegawczy oznacza zagrozenie. Znajdujesz si¢ w sytuacji, w ktorej narazony jestes
na odniesienie obrazen cielesnych. Obstugujac jakiekolwiek urzadzenie, nalezy zdawac¢ sobie
sprawe z grozgcego ryzyka porazenia pragdem oraz zapoznac sie z podstawowymi zasadami
zapobiegania wypadkom. Postugujac sie numerem umieszczonym na koricu kazdego ostrzezenia,
nalezy odnalez¢ jego ttumaczenie w przettumaczonym spisie ostrzezen dotyczacych
bezpieczenstwa dotgczonym to tego urzadzenia.

INSTRUKCJE NALEZY ZACHOWAC

A

Ostrzezenie Zdania, przy ktorych znajduje sie ten symbol, stanowig dodatkowsg informacje pozwalajacg na
zachowanie zgodnosci z wymaganiami stawianymi przez prawo oraz przez klienta.

Oswiadczenie 1071 —Definicja ostrzezenia
A

Ostrzezenie IWAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Ten symbol ostrzegawczy oznacza niebezpieczenstwo. Znajdujesz sie w sytuacji, w ktorej narazony
jestes$ na odniesienie obrazen cielesnych. Obstugujac jakiekolwiek urzadzenie, nalezy zdawac
sobie sprawe z grozacego ryzyka porazenia prgdem oraz zapoznac sie z podstawowymi zasadami
zapobiegania wypadkom. Postugujgc sie numerem umieszczonym na koncu kazdego ostrzezenia,
nalezy odnalez¢ jego ttumaczenie w spisie ostrzezen dotyczacych bezpieczenstwa dotaczonym
to tego urzadzenia.

NALEZY ZACHOWAC NINIEJSZA INSTRUKCJE.

Oswiadczenie 1046 —Instalacja lub wymiana
urzadzenia
A

Ostrzezenie Aby zmniejszyc ryzyko porazenia pragdem w czasie instalacji lub wymiany urzadzenia, uziemienie
musi zawsze byC podtgczane jako pierwsze | odigczane jako ostatnie.
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Oswiadczenie 1045 —Zabezpieczenie przed zwarciem
A

Ostrzezenie Niniejszy produkt wymaga zabezpieczenia przed zwarciem (przetezeniem) w przypadku
zastosowania go jako element instalacji w budynku. Produkt nalezy instalowac z zachowaniem
krajowych i lokalnych przepiséw dotyczacych wykonania instalacji elektrycznej.

Oswiadczenie 1006 — Ostrzezenie dotyczgce montazu
I serwisowania urzgdzenia w stelazu

A

Ostrzezenie Aby zapobiec obrazeniom podczas montazu lub serwisowania urzadzenia w stelazu, nalezy
zastosowac specjalne srodki ostroznosci zapewniajace stabilnosc¢ systemu. Ponizsze wskazéwki
maja na celu zapewnienie bezpieczenstwa uzytkownika:

Urzadzenie nalezy umiesci¢ w dolnej czesci stelaza, jezeli w stelazu nie zamontowano zadnych
innych urzadzen.

W przypadku montazu urzadzenia w czesciowo zapetnionym stelazu, urzagdzenia nalezy umieszczac
od dotu, od najciezszego do najlzejszego.

Jedli stelaz jest wyposazony w urzadzenia stabilizujgce, nalezy je zainstalowac przed
zamontowaniem urzadzenia w stelazu lub serwisowaniem go.

Oswiadczenie 1079—Gorgca powierzchnia
A

Ostrzezenie Gorgca powierzchnia. Zachowaj ostroznos$¢ podczas pracy w poblizu gorgcej powierzchni.

Oswiadczenie 1040—Utylizacja produktu
A

Ostrzezenie Ostateczna utylizacja produktu musi odbywac sie zgodnie z wszelkimi obowigzujacymi przepisami
krajowymi.
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Oswiadczenie 1047 —Zapobieganie przegrzewaniu
A

Ostrzezenie Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko pozaru lub uszkodzenia ciata, nie uzywaj go w sSrodowisku o przekroczonej
maksymalnej zalecanej temperaturze otoczenia: 40 °C

Oswiadczenie 1004 —Instrukcja montazu
A

Ostrzezenie Przed eksploatacjg, montazem lub podtgczeniam systemu do zasilania przeczytaj instrukcje
montazu.

Oswiadczenie 1024 —Przewod uziemiajacy
A

Ostrzezenie Niniejszy sprzet wymaga uziemienia. Aby zmniejszyc ryzyko porazenia pradem, nie wolno usuwacé
przewodu uziemiajgcego ani korzystac ze sprzetu bez odpowiednio zainstalowanego przewodu
uziemiajgcego. W razie watpliwosci dotyczacych zapewnienia prawidiowego uziemienia nalezy
skontaktowac sie z odpowiednim organem ds. elektrycznych lub elektrykiem.

Oswiadczenie 1030—Instalacja sprzetu
A

Ostrzezenie Tylko odpowiednio przeszkolony i wykwalifikowany personel moze przeprowadzac instalacje,
wymiang lub konserwacje niniejszego sprzetu.

Oswiadczenie 1073 —Brak czesci przeznaczonych do
wymiany przez uzytkownika

A

Ostrzezenie Inneholder ingen deler som kan repareres eller byttes ut. Ma ikke apnes, fare for elektrisk sjokk.
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Oswiadczenie 1074 —Wymog przestrzegania
miejscowego | krajowego kodeksu elektrycznego
A

Ostrzezenie Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko porazenia pradem lub pozaru, instalacja sprzetu musi przebiega¢ zgodnie
z lokalnymi i krajowymi przepisami elektrycznymi.

Oswiadczenie 340—Ostrzezenie dotyczace klasy A
zgodnieznormgCISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032
A

Ostrzezenie Niniejszy produkt zakwalifikowano do klasy A. W Srodowisku domowym niniejszy produkt moze
powodowac zaktdcenia radiowe. Aby temu zapobiec, uzytkownik powinien podja¢ odpowiednie
kroki.
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Informace o bezpecnosti a dodrzovani
predpisu—Cisco Catalyst Digital Building
Series Switches

* Oznameni 1071—Popis varovani, na stran¢ 156

* Oznameni 1046—Instalace nebo vyména jednotky, na strané 156

* Oznameni 1045—Ochrana proti zkratu, na stran¢ 157

» Oznameni 1006—Varovani k umisténi v racku a udrzbé Sasi, na strané 157

* Oznameni 1079—Horky povrch, na strané 157

* Oznameni 1040—Likvidace produktu, na strané¢ 157

* Oznameni 1047—Prevence prehifivani, na stran¢ 158

* Oznameni 1004—Pokyny k instalaci, na strané 158

* Oznameni 1024—Zemnici vodi¢, na strané 158

* Oznameni 1030—Instalace zafizeni, na stran¢ 158

« Oznameni 1073—Z4adné dily, na kterych by mohl provadét adrzbu uZivatel, na stran& 158
* Oznameni 1074—Soulad s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi ptedpisy pro elektrickd zafizeni, na stran¢ 159

* Oznameni 340—Varovani ohledné zafizeni CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032 tiidy A, na strané
159

V tomto dokumentu se pouzivaji nasledujici konvence:

\}

Poznamka Znamend vyZaduje opatrnost Ctenére. V této situaci byste mohli provést krok, ktery zptisobi poskozeni zatizeni
¢i ztratu dat.
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Varovani

A

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol znamena nebezpeci. Nachazite se v situaci, kdy by mohlo dojit ke zranéni
osob. Nez zaCnete pracovat s jakymkoli zafizenim, uvédomte si rizika spojena s elektrickymi
obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi postupy, jak zabranit nehodam. Podle Cisla sdéleni
uvedeného na konci kazdého varovani vyhledejte jeho preklad v prelozenych bezpecnostnich
upozornénich dodanych se zafizenim.

TYTO POKYNY USCHOVEJTE

Varovani

Sdéleni, ktera obsahuji tento symbol, jsou uvadéna za acelem poskytnuti dalSich informaci a
splnéni predpis( a pozadavk( zakaznik(.

Oznameni 1071 —Popis varovani

A

Varovani

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol predstavuje nebezpeci. Nachazite se v situaci, kdy by mohlo dojit ke zranéni
osob. Nez zacnete pracovat s jakymkoli zafizenim, uvédomte si rizika spojena s elektrickymi
obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi postupy, jak zabranit nehodam. Podle Cisla sdéleni
uvedeného na konci kazdého varovani vyhledejte jeho preklad v prelozenych bezpecnostnich
upozornénich dodanych se zafizenim.

TYTO POKYNY USCHOVEJTE

Oznameni 1046 —Instalace nebo vyména jednotky

A

Varovani

Aby nedoslo k urazu elektrickym proudem, je tfeba pfi instalaci nebo vyméné jednotky pfipojit
uzemnéni vzdy jako prvni a odpojit jako posledni.
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Oznameni 1045 —0Ochrana proti zkratu
A

Varovani  Soucasti instalace tohoto produktu musi byt také ochrana proti zkratu (nadproudova ochrana).
Instalace musi probihat pouze v souladu s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi predpisy pro kabelaz.

Oznameni 1006 — Varovani k umisténi v racku a udrzbé
sasi
A

Varovani  Aby pfi montazi nebo udrzbé této jednotky v racku nedoslo ke zranéni, je tieba dbat specialnich
opatieni a ujistit se, Zze je systém stabilni. Nasledujici pokyny maji zajistit vase bezpeci:

¢ Pokud tato jednotka prfedstavuje jedinou jednotku v racku, je tfeba ji namontovat ve spodni
pozici.

¢ Pfi montazi jednotky v jiz CasteCné obsazeném racku vkladejte jednotky podle hmotnosti
sestupné od spodni pozice smérem nahoru.

¢ Jestlize rack disponuje stabilizaCnimi zafizenimi, nainstalujte je jesté prfed zahajenim
montaznich praci ¢i udrzby jednotky v racku.

Oznameni 1079 —Horky povrch
A

Varovani Horky povrch. Pri praci v blizkosti horkych povrchl postupujte velmi opatrné.

Oznameni 1040 —Likvidace produktu
A

Varovani Konecna likvidace produktu musi probéhnout v souladu s vnitrostatnimi predpisy a smérnicemi.
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Oznameni 1047 —Prevence prehfivani
A

Varovani Aby nedoslo ke vzniku pozaru Ci zranéni, nepouzivejte jej v oblasti, kde maximalni okolni
doporucena teplota pirevysuje: 40 °C

Oznameni 1004 —Pokyny k instalaci
A

Varovani Pred pouzitim, instalaci nebo pfipojenim systému ke zdroji napajeni si prectéte pokyny k instalaci.

Oznameni 1024 —Zemnici vodic
A

Varovani Toto zafizeni musi byt uzemnéno. Aby nedoslo k urazu elektrickym proudem, je nutné vzdy pouzit
zemnici vodiC a zafizeni nelze pouzivat, aniz by byl tento vodi¢ vhodné nainstalovan. Pokud si
nejste jisti, zda mate k dispozici vhodné uzemnéni, kontaktujte pfislusny organ pro kontrolu
elektrickych zafizeni nebo elektrikare.

Oznameni 1030—Instalace zarizeni
A

Varovani Instalaci, vyménu ¢i servis tohoto zafizeni by méli provadét pouze vyskoleni a kvalifikovani
pracovnici.

Oznameni 1073—Zadné dily, na kterych by mohl
provadét udrzbu uzivatel
A

Varovani  Uvniti nejsou zadné opravitelné soucasti. Aby se predeslo riziku trazu elektrickym proudem,
zarizeni neotevirejte.
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Oznameni 1074 —Soulad s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi
predpisy pro elektricka zarizeni
A

Varovani  Aby nedoslo k arazu elektrickym proudem nebo pozaru, instalace zafizeni musi probéhnout v
souladu s vnitrostatnimi a mistnimi predpisy pro elektricka zafizeni.

Oznameni 340 —Varovani ohledné zarizeni
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032 tridy A
A

Varovani Toto zafizeni je klasifikovano jako zafizeni tiidy A. Produkt m(iZze v domacim prostiedi zplisobovat
radiové ruseni a uzivatel tak musi ucinit odpovidajici opatieni.
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KAPITOLA 32

Dodrziavanie predpisov a bezpecnostné
informacie—Cisco Catalyst Digital
Building Series Switches

* Vyhlasenie 1071—Definicia upozornenia, na strane 166

* Vyhlasenie 1046—InStalacia a vymena zariadenia, na strane 166

* Vyhlasenie 1045—Ochrana pred skratovanim, na strane 167

* Vyhlasenie 1006—Upozornenie tykajuce sa montaze a servisu zariadeni v stojane, na strane 167

* Vyhlasenie 1079—Horuci povrch, na strane 167

* Vyhlasenie 1040—Likvidacia vyrobku, na strane 167

* Vyhldsenie 1047—Zabranenie prehriatiu, na strane 168

* Vyhlasenie 1004—Pokyny na instalaciu, na strane 168

* Vyhlasenie 1024—Uzemnovaci vodic, na strane 168

* Vyhlasenie 1030—Instalacia zariadenia, na strane 168

* Vyhlasenie 1073—Vo vnutri sa nenachadzaju ziadne diely, ktorych udrzbu ¢i opravu by mohol vykonat’
pouzivatel’, na strane 168

* Vyhlasenie 1074—Dodrziavajte Statne a miestne elektrotechnické normy, na strane 169

* Vyhlasenie 340—Upozornenie tykajuce sa zar CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032 triedy A, na
strane 169

Tento dokument vyuziva nasledujiice dohody:

\}

Poznamka Precitajte Si pozorne. V tejto situacii by mohlo vase konanie sposobit’ po§kodenie vybavenia alebo stratu
udajov.
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A

Varovanie DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol znamena nebezpecenstvo. Ste v situacii, ktora by mohla viest' k telesnému
poraneniu. Pred pracou na ktoromkolivek zariadeni si uvedomte rizika v stvislosti s elektrickymi
obvodmi a oboznamte sa so Standardnymi postupmi predchadzania nehodam. Preklad kazdého
upozornenia najdete v prelozenych bezpecnostnych upozorneniach dodavanych s tymto zariadenim
podia gisla vyhlasenia, ktoré sa nachadza na konci kazdého upozornenia.

TIETO POKYNY SI ULOZTE.

A

Varovanie Vyhlasenia s tymto symbolom obsahuju dopliujice informacie a sa v sulade s regulacnymi
poziadavkami a poziadavkami zakaznikov.

Vyhlasenie 1071 —Definicia upozornenia
A

Varovanie DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Tento vystrazny symbol znamena nebezpecenstvo. Ste v situacii, ktora by mohla viest' k telesnému
poraneniu. Pred pracou na ktoromkolvek zariadeni si uvedomte rizika v stvislosti s elektrickymi
obvodmi a oboznamte sa so Standardnymi postupmi predchadzania nehodam. Preklad kazdého
upozornenia najdete v prelozenych bezpecnostnych upozorneniach dodavanych s tymto zariadenim
podia &isla vyhlasenia, ktoré sa nachadza na konci kazdého upozornenia.

TIETO POKYNY S| ODLOZTE

Vyhlasenie 1046 —Instalacia a vymena zariadenia
A

Varovanie Na znizenie rizika zasiahnutia elektrickym pradom pri instalacii alebo vymene zariadenia je vzdy
potrebné ako prvé pripojit uzemnenie alebo ho odpojit' ako posledné.

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches



| Dodrziavanie predpisov a bezpecnostné informacie—Cisco Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches

Vyhlasenie 1045 —Ochrana pred skratovanim
A

Varovanie Je potrebné, aby bol tento vyrobok v ramci stavebnej instalacie vybaveny protiskratovou
(prepatovou) ochranou. Instalujte ho len v sulade so statnymi a miestnymi elektrotechnickymi
predpismi.

Vyhlasenie 1006 —Upozornenie tykajuce sa montaze
a servisu zariadeni v stojane
A

Varovanie Ak chcete pri montazi a vykonavani servisu tohto zariadenia v stojane predist telesnému poraneniu,
musite prijat’ osobitné opatrenia na zabezpecenie stability systému. Na zaistenie vasej bezpeCnosti
uvadzame tieto usmernenia:

Ak je toto zariadenie jedinym zariadenim v stojane, malo by sa instalovat' v spodnej Casti stojana.

Pri montazi tohto zariadenia v CiastoCne zaplnenom stojane zaplrite stojan zdola nahor tak, aby
bola najt'azsia suCast’ v spodnej Casti stojana.

Ak su sucCastou stojana stabilizatné zariadenia, nainstalujte ich pred montazou alebo servisom
zariadenia v stojane.

Vyhlasenie 1079 —Horuci povrch
A

Varovanie Horuci povrch. Pri praci v blizkosti horiiceho povrchu postupujte opatrne.

Vyhlasenie 1040 —Likvidacia vyrobku
A

Varovanie Konecna likvidacia tohto vyrobku by sa mala vykonavat’ podTa vSetkych statnych pravnych
predpisov.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches .



Dodrziavanie predpisov a bezpecnostné informacie—Cisco Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches |

Vyhlasenie 1047 —Zabranenie prehriatiu
A

Varovanie Na znizenie rizika poziaru alebo zranenia nepracujte v oblasti, v ktorej je prekroéena maximalna
odporucana okolita teplota: 40 °C

Vyhlasenie 1004 —Pokyny na instalaciu
A

Varovanie Pred pouzitim, inStalaciou alebo pripojenim systému ku zdroju elektrickej energie si precitajte
pokyny na instalaciu.

Vyhlasenie 1024 —Uzemnovaci vodic
A

Varovanie Toto zariadenie musi byt uzemnené. Na zniZenie rizika zasiahnutia elektrickym pradom nikdy
nevynechajte uzemnovaci vodi¢ ani nepracujte so zariadenim, ak chyba spravne nainstalovany
uzemiiovaci vodic. Ak si nie ste isti, Ci je zariadenie spravne uzemnené, kontaktujte prislusny
elektrotechnicky inSpek&ny organ alebo elektrikara.

Vyhlasenie 1030 —Instalacia zariadenia
A

Varovanie Instalovat’ a vymienat zariadenie alebo vykonavat jeho servis smu len vyskoleni a kvalifikovani
pracovnici.

Vyhlasenie 1073 —Vo vnutri sa nenachadzaju ziadne
diely, ktorych udrzbu Ci opravu by mohol vykonat’
pouzivatel

A

Varovanie Vo vnutri sa nenachadzaju ziadne diely, pre ktoré by sa vyZzadovalo vykonavanie servisu. Zariadenie
neotvarajte. Zabranite tym riziku zasiahnutia elektrickym pradom.

. Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information - Cisco Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches



| Dodrziavanie predpisov a bezpecnostné informacie—Cisco Catalyst Digital Building Series Switches

Vyhlasenie 1074 —Dodrziavajte statne a miestne
elektrotechnické normy

A

Varovanie Instalacia zariadenia musi spifiat miestne a vnutrostatne elektrické kody, aby sa zabranilo riziku
zasiahnutia elektrickym pradom alebo poziaru.

Vyhlasenie 340—Upozornenie tykajuce sa zar
CISPR22/EN55022/CISPR32/EN55032 triedy A
A

Varovanie Toto je vyrobok triedy A. V domacom prostredi méze tento produkt sposobit’ rusenie radiovych
vin. V takomto pripade méze byt potrebné, aby pouzivatel prijal primerané opatrenia.
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